Making the complaints
system more accessible
to disabled people

Draft Disability Equality Scheme for 2006-09
1

Contents
Ordering Alternative Formats

4

Acknowledgements ............................................................................................. 5
Responding to the consultation

6

Putting the development of this scheme in context
7
About the IPCC ............................................................................................. 8
Our way of thinking ....................................................................................... 8
The IPCC’s Obligations Under the DDA ....................................................... 9
Benefits for the IPCC .................................................................................. 10
What can I expect from reasonable adjustment?........................................ 11
What does the Disability Equality Scheme include? ................................... 13
Next steps ................................................................................................... 14
Our approach to public consultation
15
Contributors ................................................................................................ 16
About the focus groups ............................................................................... 17
Making consultation accessible .................................................................. 17
Feeding back learning................................................................................. 17
Continuing work with you at local level ....................................................... 19
Joining our contacts database .................................................................... 20
Developing this scheme in partnership with staff
21
A joined up-approach to consultation.......................................................... 22
Building an internal forum ........................................................................... 22
Listening and learning................................................................................. 23
Talking to key internal stakeholders............................................................ 23
Moving forward and Making it Real............................................................. 24
Making the complaints system more accessible
26
Knowing your rights in the police complaints system.................................. 27
Building an accessible system .................................................................... 27
Signposting of the complaints system......................................................... 28
Support from Advocates / Complaints from third parties............................. 29
Informed Consent and the Complaints System........................................... 29
Understanding the IPCC’s remit ................................................................. 30
Mode of Investigation.................................................................................. 31
Interviewing vulnerable or intimidated witnesses ........................................ 32
Recruitment, training and career development
34
Embracing disability equality....................................................................... 35
The Employers’ Forum on Disability ........................................................... 35
2

Making a visible commitment to disability equality...................................... 35
Creating an accessible built environment ................................................... 36
Accessible Recruitment .............................................................................. 37
Following offers of employment .................................................................. 38
Sick Leave .................................................................................................. 39
Training on Dignity at Work and Diversity Policies...................................... 39
Research and learning
41
Developing a system based on learning ..................................................... 42
Public Confidence Survey........................................................................... 42
Complaint Statistics .................................................................................... 42
Complaints Relating to Disability ................................................................ 43
Overview of Complaints .............................................................................. 45
Our work on health and mental health ........................................................ 48
Deaths During or Following Police Contact................................................. 50
Research into Section 136 detentions in police custody............................. 51
Learning lessons from complaints and investigations................................. 52
Gathering Evidence
53
Evidence Gathering and Performance Monitoring ...................................... 54
Complaints from Disabled People............................................................... 54
Monitoring Awareness and Public Confidence............................................ 54
Disability Equality Stakeholder Reference Group ....................................... 55
Disability Equality Internal Working Group.................................................. 55
Monitoring Staff Statistics ........................................................................... 56
Development of Regional Disability Action Plans ....................................... 56
Membership of the IPCC’s Advisory Board................................................. 62
Impact Assessment of Policies ................................................................... 62
Performance Monitoring and Review .......................................................... 62
Impact Assessment: Living our values
63
Our approach to impact assessment .......................................................... 64
Our aims for impact assessment ................................................................ 64
Guidance on impact assessment of policies ............................................... 65
Timescales for Impact Assessment of Policies ........................................... 68
Other Areas for Development ..................................................................... 69
Action Plan and Performance Monitoring
70
The Action Planning Process ...................................................................... 71
Action Plan – Year 1 – December 2006 to December 2007 ....................... 72
Action Plan – Year 2 – December 2007 to December 2008 ....................... 82
Action Plan – Year 3 – December 2008 to December 2009 ....................... 88
Index

93

3

Ordering Alternative Formats
This scheme is available in a range of alternative formats including:
• Braille
• Audio CD
• Digital talking book
• Easy-read

You can order copies of the scheme by . . .
Writing to:

Disability Equality Scheme Consultation,
Independent Police Complaints Commission,
90 High Holborn,
London.
WC1V 6BH

By phone:

0207 166 3000

By fax:

0207 404 0430

By minicom:

0207 404 0431

By email:

disability.equality@ipcc.gsi.gov.uk

Copies of this scheme are also available electronically on our website at
www.ipcc.gov.uk/disability

4

Acknowledgements
The IPCC is grateful for the assistance of those who attended our consultation
focus groups prior to the development of the first draft of this scheme, who gave
freely of their assistance and support. The organisations they represent are
listed on page 16.
We are also grateful for the assistance we have received from the National
Library for the Blind and United Response in helping us to develop this
scheme in alternative formats.

5

Responding to the consultation
Statutory Public Consultation
This draft scheme is published for a 3 month period of public consultation
starting on 12 July 2006, and running until 12 October 2006.
During the consultation period the draft of the scheme will be emailed to the
900 organisations run by and providing advocacy, support and information
services to disabled people who are currently on our database. The scheme
will also be made available on our website.
This scheme together with the Action Plans on pages 75 to 96 outlines the
work the IPCC plans to undertake from 2006-8 in relation to:
•
raising awareness about the new complaints system,
•
making the complaints system more accessible,
•
increasing public confidence in policing and
•
supporting staff disability equality.
How to respond
You can comment on this scheme by . . .
Writing to:

Disability Equality Scheme Consultation,
Independent Police Complaints Commission,
90 High Holborn,
London.
WC1V 6BH

By fax:

0207 404 0430

By minicom:

0207 404 0431

By email:

disability.equality@ipcc.gsi.gov.uk

Or by completing the online comments form available on our website at
www.ipcc.gov.uk/disability
You can also call our Call-Back Service on 0207 166 3078, and leave us
your name and contact phone number and we’ll call you back so you can
give us your comments, without having to pay for the cost of the call.

6

Putting the
development
of this scheme
in context
Under the Police
Reform Act 2002, the
IPCC has
responsibility for
increasing access to
the police complaints
system and improving
public confidence in
policing. This is
known as the IPCC’s
Guardianship
function.

7

About the IPCC
Created by the Police Reform Act 2002, the Independent Police Complaints
Commission (IPCC) has responsibility for oversight of complaints against the
police in England and Wales. From April 2006 this will also include complaints
against the newly formed Serious and Organised Crime Agency (SOCA) and
complaints against the newly formed HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) where
police-like powers are used.
Led by a team of 17 Commissioners, chaired by Nick Hardwick, the IPCC
delivers a local service to communities across England and Wales from a
network of 5 regional offices based in London, Coalville, Cardiff, Sale and
Wakefield. Commissioners have responsibility for working with forces at local
level, for taking decisions on cases, and for working with both community and
policing stakeholders.
The IPCC carries out its day-to-day business, with teams of caseworkers,
investigators, regional directors and support staff operating in each of our
regional offices, and nearly 400 staff in total. Commissioners have responsibility
for forming links with their local police forces and building relationships with local
community organisations to develop ownership of the complaints system at local
level.
In December 2005 the IPCC published its Statutory Guidance for the Police
Service in England and Wales, following consultation with community
stakeholders, police forces and police professional bodies. It sets minimum
standards for the police and the IPCC in terms of complaints handling,
improving access, increasing public confidence, communicating with
complainants and learning lessons which can be used to improve service
delivery. It forms a central part of the IPCC’s Guardianship function.

Our way of thinking
The IPCC is taking a proportionate approach to the development of its Disability
Equality Scheme, working in a similar way to how it developed its Race Equality
Scheme. Grounded in the social model of disability, this scheme is designed as
a public commitment from the IPCC to removing the barriers which restrict
disabled people’s access to the new police complaints system, and their career
development with the IPCC. The approach we are taking will focus heavily on
responding effectively to individual need by making reasonable adjustments.

8

Diversity Committee
The scheme’s development is being guided by the IPCC’s Diversity Committee,
led by our Chair Nick Hardwick. The committee’s aim is to embed disability
equality within the IPCC’s commitment to valuing diversity and to ensuring that it
has a visible role in our working culture.
The committee includes Commissioners and staff from all IPCC offices and a
range of IPCC professions. It oversees the development of policy and
scrutinises the delivery of the IPCC’s goals on diversity and quality, including
how the IPCC performs on impact assessments and the promotion of disability
and race equality.

The active promotion of disability equality forms a central part of the IPCC’s
Guardianship function which includes: the setting, monitoring, inspecting and
reviewing standards for the operation of the police complaints system; the
promotion of confidence in the complaints system as a whole, among the public
and the police; ensuring the accessibility of the complaints system; and
promoting policing excellence by drawing out and feeding back learning.

The IPCC’s Obligations Under the DDA
As a Public Authority under the Disability Discrimination Act Amendment 2005
the IPCC has the following general duties to:
• Promote equality of opportunity between disabled persons and other
persons;
• Eliminate discrimination that is unlawful under the Act;
• Eliminate harassment of disabled persons that is related to their disabilities;
• Promote positive attitudes towards disabled persons;
• Encourage participation by disabled persons in public life; and
• Take steps to take account of disabled persons’ disabilities, even where that
involves treating disabled persons more favourably than other persons.
Obligations on the IPCC also include the need to:
• be aware of how current provision can discriminate against disabled people,
and to consider that the experiences of disabled people can vary along the
lines of gender, age, sexuality, religion and ethnicity.
9

• take steps to eliminate unlawful discrimination reinforcing the emphasis in the
Act on reasonable adjustment.
• promote positive attitudes to disabled people, and to develop proportionate
training for staff in relation to disability equality duties.
• take steps to ensure that disabled people are visible in the workforce, in
formal governing structures and advising bodies.
• involve disabled people in the development of the scheme and our
subsequent activity, including in the identification of barriers faced by
disabled people in accessing the complaints system and in working for the
IPCC and also in the prioritisation of actions in our 3-year Action Plan.

Benefits for the IPCC
The development of this scheme is important not only for reasons of equal
opportunities and fairness but because it helps us to improve the quality of the
service we provide. From consultation on developing this scheme have found
that improving access to the complaints system for disabled people, can benefit
others as well. When we developed an easy-read version of our How to make
a complaint leaflet, we got such positive feedback about the content that we
made it the basis for all our leaflets.
By developing our guidance on impact assessing policies and procurement
along the lines taken in the development of our Race Equality Scheme we are
able to make a meaningful contribution to cutting internal bureaucracy and
ensuring that eventually impact assessment will be able to effectively cover all
diversity strands in one attempt. Also by adding in second year priorities on
race to first year priorities on disability we are one step closer in developing a
single diversity action plan which will enable us to provide a more coordinated
response to equality and diversity issues.
Work on developing this scheme, and monitoring the recruitment and career
development of disabled staff will help us to make our workforce more diverse,
and better serve the communities we cover.
The development of this scheme has strengthened internal communication
between departments and the IPCC’s relationships with disability stakeholders
at both national and local level.

10

What can I expect from reasonable adjustment?
Disabled people can expect the following reasonable adjustments from the
IPCC:

As a complainant . . .
The IPCC will take reasonable steps to publicise the alternative ways to make
your complaint, when current versions of leaflets and reports are revised.
Options include complaining by phone to the IPCC, by fax, by email, by minicom
or via our online complaints form. You can also complain in person to the force
concerned, by contacting your MP, or by using the services of a third party or
advocate.
The IPCC will ask on first contact, “What is your preferred method of
communication?”, and can offer the option of communicating with you via email,
minicom, BSL Video, Braille, letter, or by fax or telephone. We will also take all
reasonable steps to accommodate communication with you in your preferred
method. When achievable, we will work to identify a single point of contact for
complainants, to ensure case familiarity and ease of communication between
the complainant and the IPCC.
We will build on knowledge of organisations at local level who can provide
advocacy and information to complainants who request support during the
complaints process.
On contact with an IPCC caseworker we will provide information on the process
for making a complaint, information we will require from you, potential outcomes
and timescales, and support we are available to provide you with. Where
appropriate we can provide an overview of previous communication history to
act as an aide memoir for those with memory problems.
The IPCC will begin work on developing information for disabled complainants,
detailing the support you can expect to receive from us, information we require
from you, and estimated timescales for the process. We will also develop
guidance for organisations and individuals who wish to act as third parties to
make complaints on behalf of someone else.

As a jobseeker, you can expect that . . .
The IPCC will take all reasonable steps to publicise job vacancies to disabled
11

people, and will show an awareness of the barriers restricting disabled people’s
development in certain roles, and will take necessary steps to overcome these
barriers where applicable.
The IPCC will publicise the availability of application information in alternative
formats, and will accept applications in alternative formats, and will provide
assistance to disabled people throughout the recruitment process. Including
making provision to communicate in the applicant’s preferred method of
communication.
Once recruited the IPCC will provide the applicant with support to utilise Access
into Work provision if required, and will work with them to ensure that
reasonable adjustments are made to the office environment to enable them to
work independently. The IPCC will ensure that it has a robust policy for raising
awareness about disability, to remove the confusion and misconception that
surrounds it. Should it be required the IPCC has an effective system for dealing
with allegations of discrimination, victimisation or harassment. The IPCC
provides an Employee Assistance Resource and recognised Union presence to
deal with any staff concerns or worries.

As someone searching for information . . .
We will make all our core leaflets explaining: your rights under the system, how
you make a complaint, and how to appeal against the outcome of an
investigation available in alternative formats including Braille, audio, large-print
and easy-read in some cases. The IPCC will also make its Statutory
Guidance for the Police Service in England and Wales available in
alternative formats, and this document is also available as a searchable
interactive version on our website.
Due to the nature of their content, such as tables, charts and significant
amounts of data the IPCC currently does not make its Annual Reports or
Research Reports available in alternative formats. We are currently conducting
a feasibility study to determine how easily this material can be converted into
plain text, audio or summary versions or other alternative formats. We will
report back on the outcome of this in our update in December 2007.
We are developing our website to meet the IPCC’s ‘See it Right Standard’,
which is based on the WAI (Web Accessibility Initiative) guidance, and have
commissioned Web Accessible to test it to ensure it is accessible to people with
learning difficulties, dyslexia and visual impairments.

12

We will make reasonable provision to support disabled people submitting
Freedom of Information (FoI) requests to the IPCC. The Information
Commissioner’s Office recommend that requests are submitted in writing,
however requests can also be accepted in recordable formats which could
include email, fax, minicom, audio cassette or CD, or by BSL signed video. For
more information on your rights under the FoI Act, please visit www.ico.gov.uk,
phone them on 01625 545 745, fax them on 01625 524 510 or email them at
mail@ico.gsi.gov.uk.
We will be working closely with our Disability Equality Reference Group over the
coming year to see how we can make our information more accessible to
disabled people.

What does the Disability Equality Scheme include?
In summary the scheme includes:
• How we monitor confidence of and awareness of disabled stakeholders
about the existence of a new police complaints system, and how we take
steps to increase awareness and develop community ownership of the
complaints system.
• How we assess the current barriers to disabled people’s use of the
complaints system and how we can remove these barriers and monitor the
impact of our work.
• How we take disability equality into account in the development of policies,
and how we involve disabled people in this, and in our other work.
• How we learn lessons from the complaints system, including the monitoring
of complaints about disability and mental health and how we feedback
learning to improve the quality of our own services and the services delivered
by forces.
• How we embrace disability equality into our working culture, including
recruitment of disabled people, removal of barriers blocking disabled people’s
career development and development of systems and practices for voicing
grievance, and how we evaluate the success of these techniques.
• How we improve the quality of service we provide to disabled people by
investing in awareness training for staff, and development of guidance and
resources to enable them to better support disabled complainants.
You can find out more about how we will be gathering evidence on our
performance in the section on Evidence Gathering which comes towards the
end of this document.

13

Next steps
In the next sections we will outline how we have consulted with the public and
staff in the development of this; how we currently deal with disability equality in
relation to oversight of the complaints system, how we embrace disability
equality in our working culture, and the steps we will take to gather evidence,
monitor our progress and set actions for ourselves over the next three years.
We will report back on progress to the IPCC’s Diversity Committee which meets
quarterly and will report back publicly on the progress we have made in
implementing this scheme in December 2007, and will make yearly updates until
2009. In 2009 we will completely review the current version of the scheme and
will reconsider how it can be developed to take changes in the system and
working practices into account.

14

Our approach
to public
consultation
The involvement of
disabled people in the
development of this
scheme is crucial to its
success.
As part of our
consultation activity
we contacted over 900
organisations run by
and representing
disabled people
across England and
Wales and met with
nearly 50 of them to
understand their
experiences as service
users, providers of
support, advocacy or
information to disabled
people.

15

Contributors
The IPCC would like to thank the following organisations for the valuable
contributions they made during consultation:
Blind in Business
The British Council of Disabled People
The British Deaf Association
Cardiff Institute for the Blind
CARE, Disability Advice Project
The Children’s Legal Centre, University of Essex
Deaf Connect, Birmingham
Diabetes UK
Disability Information Service Huntingdonshire
The Dyslexia Association
Dyslexia Institute, Cardiff
Dyslexia Institute, Coventry
Dyslexia Institute, Leeds
Dyslexia Institute, Wilmslow Centre
Epilepsy Action
Homeless Link
Metropolitan Police Disabled Staff Association
Mind, Bath
Nailsea Disability Initiative
National Aids Trust
North Wales Deaf Association
Oldham Council
Preston DISC
Rethink, West Midlands
The Royal National Institute for the Deaf (RNID)
Scope
Sense West
The Sickle Cell Society
Society for the Blind of Dewsbury, Batley and District
Solihull Association for the Blind
Southend Blind Welfare Organisation
UK Council on Deafness
United Response
The Veet Deaf Centre
Voice UK
Wakefield Society for the Blind
The Welsh Assembly

16

About the focus groups
The focus groups we held in March and April 2006 provided us with a real
opportunity to engage with disabled people at local level. Before this, the
majority of our contact came as a result of our work on Mental Health (see
section on Research and Learning for more information) and as part of the
development of the IPCC’s Statutory Guidance for the Police Service in
England and Wales.
During each focus group, time was devoted to raising awareness about the
existence of a new system to deal with complaints against the police, and
complainants’ rights within it.
During the sessions we asked people to draw on their experiences of service
use, and their experience of providing support, advocacy and information to
disabled people coming into contact with the complaints and criminal justice
systems. Groups gave us an opportunity to find out what we need to do to
make our service more accessible to disabled people, and how we can better
support those who are providing advocacy, support and information to those
coming into contact with the complaints system.

Making consultation accessible
Focus groups were held in wheelchair accessible venues close to good
transport links in Manchester, York, Birmingham, Cardiff and London. Materials
were also made available in alternative formats in advance of the meetings.
In order to make the consultation process more accessible we set up a Virtual
Forum for people who were unable to attend the focus groups in person. The
forum received updates of discussions which took place in focus groups, and
were invited to contribute their thoughts.

Feeding back learning
The comments received from consultation have been directly fed back into the
development of this scheme. For reference we attach below a summary of one
of the focus groups held in London.

17

Consultation So Far
The IPCC has conducted a series of 5 focus groups (in Manchester, York,
Birmingham, Cardiff and London) to discuss issues around making the
complaints system more accessible and supporting staff disability equality. We
contacted over 900 organisations run by disabled people and those offering
advocacy, information and support to disabled people to ask if they’d be
interested in attending. Groups included a good mix of representatives from
organisations covering a variety of conditions covered by the Act including
(visual and hearing impairment, Sickle Cell Anaemia, Dyslexia, Diabetes, Heart
Disease, HIV/AIDs, Mental Health, physical disability and learning difficulties).
Disabled service users were present in each group.
Data on Disabled Staff
The IPCC cannot reliably tell how many disabled staff we have. Stats are based
on information self-disclosed during the recruitment process, and this does not
give us an accurate insight into levels of disability as defined under the DDA.
With the group we discussed ways of getting this information more effectively by
changing the question asked on the recruitment monitoring form.
Data on complaints from disabled people
The IPCC cannot currently tell how many disabled people make a complaint
unless the complaint specifically mentions disability as a central aspect to the
complaint. Any changes to information recorded when making a complaint
would require a significant lead in time in relation to IT, and other practical
issues, again there would be a reliance on self-disclosure.
Communication as part of the complaints process
Addressing problems with accessing the complaints system it was suggested
that on first contact the IPCC ask ‘What is your preferred method of
communication?’. The IPCC will undertake to promote the alternative methods
of communicating with the IPCC e.g. minicom, email, fax, typetalk, BSL,
language line, and third party reporting on future publications and to increase
visibility on website. The issue around the availability of IPCC job application
packs in alternative formats, and the support provided during applications and
interviews was also discussed. The IPCC is reviewing the design and
production of its leaflets and future reports to improve accessibility. Translation
of documents into BSL was raised as important as it is a first language for the
deaf community.
Awareness raising
The group identified that the IPCC (and the police nationally) needs to work on
raising awareness of the new system and people’s right to make a complaint
against the police with disability organisations at national and local level.
Groups would welcome guidance on the practicalities of third party reporting.
18

Recruitment
The group discussed the usefulness of the ‘Positive About Disability Mark’ and it
was suggested that the IPCC might consider addressing the issues around
recruitment, job vacancies, staff support, resourcing and career development.
The group felt that the setting of realistic job descriptions was key to getting
disabled people to apply for vacancies, and suggested there may be some
value in getting a group of disabled stakeholders to develop a generic
accessible job description and application pack. It was suggested the IPCC
consider guaranteeing all disabled applicants an interview if they meet the
minimum requirements.
Work over the past year
The IPCC has been working on developing its Statutory Guidance for the
Police Service in England and Wales which went live from 01 December 2005
following Home Secretary sign-off. The IPCC has developed its regional
presence with permanent offices in Sale, Coalville, Cardiff and London.
Awareness training has been conducted at local level covering topics such as
Autism. Regional offices have led contact with local stakeholders and have
hosted high-profile events such as the Mental Health seminar in Coalville. The
IPCC has run training around diversity, and is looking to develop its programme
of awareness raising events. The IPCC website is being worked on to meet
RNIB standards for websites.
Public Confidence
Key Question: How do you open up the service to those who are service
dependent and who have an enormous fear?

Continuing work with you at local level
Following on from consultation we are making provision in the development of
our scheme for each of the IPCC’s regional offices, to develop Regional
Disability Equality Action Plans to enable them to implement the scheme at
local level and tailor it to the work they’re doing.
Action Plans will focus on:
(1) Monitoring complaints from disabled people or relating to disability and
identifying trends and patterns, and any implications for forces or any
suggested improvements for the IPCC in terms of complaints handling.
(2) Making contact with disabled people and organisations working to provide
advocacy, support and information to disabled people coming into contact
with the criminal justice and complaints systems.
19

(3)
(4)

(5)

How relationships with disability stakeholders can be used to identify
issues of significance to police work and handling of complaints locally.
Developing the awareness of staff based in regional offices about the
IPCC’s obligations under the DDA, and the development of our Disability
Equality Scheme.
Identifying areas in which additional disability awareness training could be
useful to staff, and procuring such training.

By improving the way we communicate with you at local level we hope to
increase community ownership of the complaints system and to tailor our work
to meet the needs of the communities we serve.

Joining our contacts database
If you’re interested in learning more about the work the IPCC is doing in your
area, or if you’d like to be involved in future work we’re doing on disability then
please contact us and we’ll add you to our stakeholder database. You can do
this by:
Writing to:

Customer Services,
Independent Police Complaints Commission,
90 High Holborn,
London.
WC1V 6BH

By fax:

0207 404 0430

By minicom:

0207 404 0431

By email:

disability.equality@ipcc.gsi.gov.uk

20

Developing
this scheme in
partnership
with staff
At the start of the
development process
the IPCC realised that
effective engagement
with disabled
stakeholders needed
to be carried out
alongside meaningful
consultation with our
staff so that we could
learn from their
operational
experience and
practical day-to-day
experiences of
disability.

21

A joined up-approach to consultation
In order to make this scheme effective we needed to combine external
consultation with meaningful engagement with our staff. The IPCC has taken
active steps to engage with staff to learn from their operational experience, and
practical experiences of disability.

Building an internal forum
By creating an online forum, staff could share their thoughts anonymously online
via the message board, or email the team in confidence.
We asked our staff what they thought the barriers to the complaints system
were, how they thought we could deal more effectively with disabled people and
what resources and support they needed to improve the service they provide to
disabled people. We were also interested to hear about people’s personal
experiences of disability, and the effect they felt it had on their career
development.
Every two weeks we launched a new forum topic during our regular Snapshot
meetings when staff from all the IPCC’s offices link up via video conference.
We’ve had over 700 hits on the forum in the 4 months since it started.
Some of the topics we’ve covered are listed below:
Thinking about training: Did training on the IPCCs Dignity at Work and Diversity
policies tell you enough about what the policies do and how you deal with
discrimination or harassment? What do you think about the awareness training
on disability you’ve had already? Have you had any? What did it cover? How
could it be improved? What else would you want it to cover?
Face-to-face meeting with disabled complainants: What are your experiences?
Have you encountered any problems? What would you do differently? What
advice would you give to other people who are considering meeting face-to-face
with complainants? Did you wish that any additional support or training was
available to you?
Looking at complaints made by disabled people. Are you happy with the way
complaints from disabled people can be recorded under the current
‘discrimination’ factor in CTMS. Do you have any suggestions on how recording
could be improved? What could we do to make it easier to identify trends in
complaints from disabled people?
22

What can we do to make the process of making a complaint easier for disabled
people? Do we need to make changes to our complaints forms and the way we
deal with calls? Do we need to provide more training to staff to deal with
complaints from disabled people? Have you ever worked anywhere and been
given training that you think would be useful for the IPCC to offer?
Occupational health what are your experiences of the IPCC’s occupational
health service? Have you had any bad experiences? Can you suggest any
ways the service could be improved?
Barriers to your career development: How supportive is the IPCC to developing
the careers of disabled staff? Have you experienced problems in the workplace
that have restricted your career development? Are support mechanisms
currently in place good enough to help you develop your career at the IPCC?
What are the barriers to your career development?
We’ve been encouraged by the extent to which staff have contributed to the
forum and shared their personal experiences about disability. Comments have
been fed into the development of this scheme and we’re keen to continue
working with staff to utilise this momentum. Identifying good practice, and
sharing this amongst colleagues is a central element of this process.

Listening and learning
As a result of consultation with staff we’ve identified that we need to develop
information for disabled people who are coming into contact with the complaints
system, to tell them about their rights and the support we’re able to offer them.
Alongside this we’ll also be developing guidance for staff on our obligations
under the DDA, the types of reasonable adjustment that we’re able to make for
complainants, and a list of organisations they can turn to if they need more
information.

Talking to key internal stakeholders
As part of the development of this draft we’ve met with key internal stakeholders
from all areas of the IPCC including: casework, investigations, human
resources, facilities, and policy and research to get an understanding of their
point of view and how disability relates to their work.
We plan to build on this work by developing an Internal Working Group to:
assess the practical benefits brought to staff by the implementation of the
23

scheme; the areas still needing development; and the additional resources,
support or information required to assist staff in implementing the scheme.
Feedback from the group will be included in our update in December 2007. We
will also use the online forum setup to support the schemes development to give
staff an opportunity to voice their comments and suggestions for areas that can
be developed further.

Moving forward and Making it Real
As part of our making it Real campaign, we distributed a series of miniquestionnaires to staff to gage their response to the work we’ve done, so far on
this scheme.
Following on from this we will develop, in partnership with staff, brief summaries
of how disability equality relates to their roles. This idea is still in its early
stages, but an example can be seen below.
DISABILITY
EQUALITY
SCHEME

making it real
We’ve prepared this quick guide for staff organising meetings with external
people to help you understand how the Disability Equality Scheme relates to
you and your work.
How does this affect me?
In line with the DDA, the IPCC needs to make basic provision for disabled
people when we are hosting meetings and events whether they are involving
staff or external stakeholders. This will provide a sign of our commitment to
disability equality.
Are there any specific issues that I should be thinking about?
a.
How close is the venue to travel links?
b.
Is the venue accessible to wheelchair users and others with limited
mobility?
c.
Have you considered offering materials in alternative formats?
d.
Have you asked if delegates have any special dietary requirements?
e.
Have you considered if you need the services of interpreters?
f.
Do attendees require any of the following: Blue badge parking in/close to
the venue; Parking space close to the venue; Facilities for an assistance
dog; An induction loop; Chair without arms; Chair with arms?
24

We’ll evaluate the effectiveness of this approach, and the other tools we’ve used
to consult with staff, in conjunction with our newly formed Disability Equality
Internal Working Group and Disability Equality Stakeholder Reference
Group. We’ll report back on outcomes in December 2007.

25

Making the
complaints
system more
accessible
Consultation has
taught us that a
central aspect of this
scheme must be to
make disabled people
aware of their rights
under the new
system, and the
support the police and
the IPCC are required
to provide them with
when making a
complaint.

26

Knowing your rights in the police complaints system
The following information has been provided to help people understand the
process of making a complaint.

Under the Police Reform Act 2002 the following people can make a complaint:
• Any member of the public who alleges that police misconduct was directed at
them
• Any member of the public who alleges that they have been adversely affected
by police misconduct, even if it was not directed at them
• Any member of the public who claims that they witnessed misconduct by the
police
• A person acting on behalf of someone who falls within any of the three
categories above, for example, a member of an organisation who has been
given written permission by that individual.

Building an accessible system
The police and the IPCC have a responsibility in law, under the Police Reform
Act 2002, to increase access to the complaints system. This includes raising
awareness about people’s rights under the system, and ensuring they are given
the support they need to make their complaint in the way that’s best for them,
and then be able to follow the process through.

Section 1.5 of the IPCC’s Statutory Guidance for the Police Service in
England and Wales on ‘Promoting easier access to the police complaints
system’ expects forces and the IPCC to make provision for the complainant
when:
•
English is not the first language
•
effective communication is the spoken not the written word
•
sign language is the effective means of communication
•
support for people with learning difficulties is required
•
support for those who may be – or are perceived to be – mentally ill is
required
•
when a young person under 16 who wishes to make a complaint
independently fully understands the system – and the duty of care that the
IPCC and the police service have in these cases to safeguard the rights of
the young person.

27

The provision of Learning Support Persons, advocates or appropriate adults
may be essential in response to any of the above. Essential communication
requirements can also include the need for telephone conversations to be
transcribed, the need for communication by email only, or the creation of
correspondence in audio form. The police and the IPCC have obligations to
make reasonable adjustments to meet the communications needs of the
complainant.

As part of our quest to improve the quality of service we provide to disabled
people, and those specifically with learning disabilities/learning difficulties, we
are working with United Response in a pilot project to develop training for our
casework managers to enable them to deal more effectively with people’s
complaints. The pilot session is being run in our North-East/North-West regional
office based in Sale, and is being coordinated by the region’s Head of
Casework. The session will be led by people with learning disabilities/learning
difficulties, and if successful could be rolled-out to casework teams across the
regions.
The pilot session will provisionally include discussion of:
• The main issues surrounding learning disabilities/learning difficulties and
people’s understanding of them
• Setting people with learning difficulties experiences with the police in context
• Guardianship issues for the IPCC in terms of monitoring awareness, making
contact with disability stakeholders, and monitoring levels of complaints from
people with learning disabilities
• Key issues that casework managers need to be aware of, focusing on raising
skills, competency and general awareness.

We will feedback on the progress of this project in our update in December
2007, or in the final draft of this scheme being published in 2006, depending on
the progress of the project.

Signposting of the complaints system
The IPCC has developed links with national organisations including the Citizens
Advice Bureau (CAB), the Neighbourhood Renewal Unit (NRU), the Council for
Ethnic Minority Voluntary Organisations (CEMVO) and local Race Equality
Councils to explore the ways in which they could act as signposting points for
the new system.
The IPCC is now actively forming links with organisations run by and offering
advocacy, support and information services to disabled people at local level, so
28

that they can advise their clients of the options for making complaints against
the police.

Support from Advocates and Complaints from third
parties
We are working with the national signposting organisations listed above to
identify sources of advice and advocacy to assist people in making a complaint,
and are exploring whether it would be possible to create a database detailing
organisations who provide advocacy or information services to people who may
need assistance in making complaints against the police. The IPCC is building
its knowledge of organisations working with disabled people at local level and
how they can help to signpost the complaints system. This guidance is likely to
be completed during 06/07, and will be trialled by our Stakeholder Reference
Group to decide how it can be developed and supported by the IPCC before it
is rolled out more widely.
The provision of the complainant’s written signature to authorise a third party’s
ability to act on their behalf is required in legislation. There is some flexibility in
cases where the complainant is unable to provide written consent.

Informed Consent and the Complaints System
The IPCC and the police service need to work to develop a range of ways for
people to access the complaints system, which addresses the specific needs of
complainants, and to build genuine confidence in people to use those channels.
Meeting this need will involve using diverse ways of communicating, or working
through existing local organisations to promote awareness, understanding and
confidence.
Complaints data shows that 50% of complaints against the police are handled
by Local Resolution, which is often the most appropriate, proportionate and
quick way of resolving a complaint. This does require the complainant’s
“informed consent”. The IPCC is clear that the issue of informed consent carries
with it some difficulties for example for vulnerable adults. The IPCC is
committed to working with the police service and other stakeholders in exploring
this issue further and producing agreed national guidance.

29

Understanding the IPCC’s remit
There a are number of stages in the complaints system. Once a complaint has
been made it may then be dealt with in a variety of ways. The most commonly
used approach is Local Resolution, used in 50% of complaints, for which the
complainant must provide their consent. The IPCC has developed a leaflet
explaining the Local Resolution process.
Resolution means solving, explaining, clearing up or settling the matter with the
complainant. It should be relatively quick and straightforward and a
proportionate response to, for example, complaints of incivility.
In other cases, the force may assess that a proportionate investigation is
required and conduct a local investigation.

The police have a statutory duty to refer to the IPCC incidents where persons
have died or been seriously injured following some form of direct or indirect
contact with the police and there is reason to believe that the contact may have
caused or contributed to the death or serious injury. They will be cases that do
not involve a complaint or conduct matter when first identified and categorised.
The following types of cases must be referred to the IPCC for us to determine
how they are investigated. These include:
• Deaths during or following police contact (including deaths involving police
firearms, deaths in custody, and deaths involving fatal road traffic incidents
with police vehicles).
• Serious assault by a member of the police service
• Serious sexual assault by a member of the police service
• Serious corruption
• Criminal offence or behaviour aggravated by discriminatory behaviour
• Serious arrestable offences

In Section 2.5 of its guidance for police forces the IPCC states that it “wants to
see fair and equal treatment of all complainants, police officers and staff.
Promoting race equality is a legal duty of the IPCC and the police service, under
the Race Relations (Amendment) Act 2000. The police service is responsible for
building confidence in dealing with discrimination effectively. The IPCC will pay
particular attention in guardianship to responses to complainants who believe
they have been discriminated against because of race, faith, gender, sexual
orientation, disability or age.”

30

Under Section 6 of the guidance any case liable to lead to criminal or
disciplinary sanction that is aggravated by discrimination on the grounds of
disability, age, sex, gender, race, or religion must be referred to the IPCC by the
police force. The guidance states that “For the purposes of paragraphs 4(1)(b)
and 13(1)(b) of Schedule 3 to the 2002 Act and regulations 2(2)(a)(iv) and
5(1)(d) of the Regulations, any criminal offence or other behaviour which is
liable to lead to a disciplinary sanction that is aggravated by discrimination
caused by the actual or perceived sexual orientation of the person subject to the
conduct, or disability discrimination, whether physical or mental, or age
discrimination shall be referred to the IPCC in addition to any criminal offence or
behaviour aggravated by discrimination on the grounds of a person’s race, sex
or religion that is required to be referred to the IPCC by the said regulations
2(2)(a)(iv) and 5(1)(d).”
Under the guidance an Act of discriminatory behaviour is defined as “Acts
toward an individual that a person serving with the police may have to come into
contact with whilst on or off duty, which amount to an abuse of authority or
maltreatment. Includes acts committed on grounds of another person's
nationality or ethnicity; sexual orientation; disability, age or religion.”

The IPCC also has the power to call in particular cases of concern or sensitivity
which might not otherwise be referred to the IPCC.

Mode of Investigation
There are then a number of options for investigation of cases . . .
An independent investigation is conducted by IPCC staff into incidents that
cause or have the potential to cause the greatest level of public concern, have
the greatest potential to impact adversely on specific communities and have
serious implications for the reputation of the police service. In independent
investigations, IPCC investigators have the powers of a police constable. All the
decisions arising from the case are taken by the IPCC Commissioner, and
there is no right of appeal in an independent investigation except via Judicial
Review.
A managed investigation is conducted by the police under the direction and
control of the IPCC, when an incident, or a complaint or allegation of
misconduct, is or is likely to be of significant public concern and the investigation
of it needs to be under the direction and control of the IPCC. The IPCC is
responsible for setting the Terms of Reference for the investigation in
31

consultation with the force. An IPCC Commissioner agrees the Terms of
Reference and approves the choice of Investigating Officer (IO) who is
nominated by the force. An IPCC Senior or Deputy Senior Investigator manages
the investigation and receives regular progress reports. Responsibility for
maintaining the record of decisions and for conducting a timely investigation
rests with the IPCC. All the decisions arising from the case are taken by the
IPCC Commissioner and again there is no right of appeal in a managed
investigation.
A supervised investigation is conducted by the police when the IPCC decides
that an incident or a complaint or allegation of misconduct is of less significance
and probable public concern than for an independent or managed investigation
but oversight by the Commission is appropriate. An IPCC Commissioner
approves the choice of IO, and agrees the Terms of Reference and investigation
plan but direction and control of and all of the decisions arising from the
investigation remain with the force. The complainant also has the right of
appeal to the IPCC at the end of the investigation.
The matter may also be referred back to the force for local investigation, used
when the IPCC concludes that none of the factors identified in terms of the
seriousness of the case or public interest exist and that the police have the
necessary resources and experience to carry out an investigation without
external assistance. The complainant has the right of appeal to the IPCC at the
end of the investigation.
The mode or type of investigation can be changed during the process as
understanding of the case increases.

Interviewing vulnerable or intimidated witnesses
A number of IPCC investigators have received Achieving Best Evidence
(ABE) training for interviewing vulnerable or intimidated witnesses in criminal
proceedings.
In accordance with the Youth Justice & Criminal Evidence Act, 1999 which
forms the basis for understanding definitions of a vulnerable or intimidated
witness in the Achieving Best Evidence in Criminal Proceedings Guidance
for Vulnerable or Intimidated Witnesses, including Children a vulnerable or
intimidated witness is defined as:
• A young person under the age of 17
• A witness with learning disabilities
• A witness who is physically disabled
32

• A witness with a mental disorder or illness
• And a witness suffering from fear and distress (intimidated witnesses)

Provision made for the witness can include: aids to communication (e.g.
interpreters), mandatory protection of witnesses from cross-examination;
restrictions on evidence and questions about a complainant’s sexual behaviour;
provision of an interpreter or intermediary to allow the witness to communicate
in their language of choice; being aware of particular customs, and beliefs the
witness may share (including religious festivals or ceremonies) where relevant
to interview; or splitting the interview into several short-sessions to give them a
rest period.

A limited number of IPCC investigators have currently been trained to conduct
video interviews with vulnerable or intimidated witnesses, however capacity to
undertake this at IPCC offices is dependent on availability of appropriate video
and audio recording technology. Where these facilities are not available, or
where the IPCC does not have sufficient ABE trained investigators we will
endeavour to locate suitable resources nearby, or use the service of policetrained ABE investigators. Where the witness does not wish to be interviewed
by officers of the force subject to the complainant or investigation, the IPCC will
make the necessary arrangements to use the staff and facilities of another force
located nearby.
The IPCC has also developed its own training for investigators, and we will
provide a more detailed update on this, and endeavour to capture the training
they are given around disability in the final draft of this scheme due to be
published in December 2006.

33

Recruitment,
training and
career
development
The communities
across England and
Wales which the
IPCC serves are rich
and varied, and all
have different
experiences of the
police and different
expectations for the
type of service they
want us to deliver. By
recruiting more
disabled staff, and
staff with a diverse
range of experiences
we can enhance our
experience and better
position ourselves to
meet the needs of the
people we serve.

34

Embracing disability equality
This section examines how we are developing our approach to recruitment,
retention and development of staff to keep pace with our obligations under the
DDA.

The Employers’ Forum on Disability
The IPCC is a member of the Employers’ Forum on Disability and uses this
forum to keep pace with developments which impact on the recruitment and
development of disabled staff. We actively use the forum to measure our
performance against others engaged in similar activity.

Making a visible commitment to disability equality
We are keen to gain the JobCentre Plus ‘Positive About Disability’ mark, as a
visible symbol of our commitment to disability equality.
Organisations interested in using this mark are required to:
• Interview all disabled applicants who meet the minimum criteria for a job
vacancy and consider them on their abilities.
• Ensure there is a mechanism in place to discuss, at any time, but at least
once a year, with disabled employees what they can do to make sure they
can develop and use their abilities
• Make every effort when employees become disabled to make sure they stay
in employment.
• Take action to ensure that all employees develop the appropriate level of
disability awareness needed to make your commitments work
• Each year, to review the five commitments and what has been achieved, to
plan ways to improve on them and let employees and JobCentre Plus know
about progress and future plans.
It was felt that commitment to this scheme would fit in well with the objectives that
the IPCC has set itself during the development of this scheme.
Prior to committing to the scheme, the IPCC is likely to set itself key objectives to
ensure we live up to the high standards expected. These could include:
• Increasing staff training on, and awareness of disability.
• Taking practical steps to raise awareness of the complaints system amongst
disabled people.
35

• Promoting job vacancies with organisations working with disabled people at
local level.
• Examining the essential requirements posted with vacancies to ensure that
disabled people are not excluded from applying on the grounds of
qualifications, experience or physical ability.
• To identify which vacancies are accessible to disabled people as they currently
stand, and to look at ways of improving access to vacancies that are not.
• To ensure that we have an effective internal structure in place to support
disabled staff whether through staff associations, fair access to promotional
opportunities, or access to training and development opportunities.
The IPCC is already well on the way to meeting the requirements outlined by
JobCentre Plus, and already has procedures in place for line managers to meet
with staff on a one to one basis at regular intervals, to assess their training needs
on an annual basis, and to meet with them yearly to discuss their development
potential.
The IPCC is also developing its disability awareness programme in line with the
development of this scheme. Past examples have included a joint awareness
raising event with MIND Cymru, a talk from a sufferer of manic depression who
had experience of contact with the criminal justice system, presentations from
academics talking about officer confidence in dealing with people with mental
health problems and a presentation from the National Autistic Society on
techniques for communicating with people with Asperger’s Syndrome.
As an objective in our Action Plan we will identify areas which have currently been
under represented, and will ask staff if there are areas they want to know more
about, and we will ensure that these gaps are filled in the forthcoming year.
We’ll report back on the progress of both of these projects in December 2007.

Creating an accessible built environment
The IPCC has commissioned access audits of all of its buildings, commencing in
May 2006. Audits will be conducted by a member of the Access Association on
behalf of our access consultants. The access consultancy and audit framework is
monitored by a member of the National Register of Access Consultants (NRAC).
Feedback from preliminary visits suggests that the IPCC’s sites will fare well
overall, however more detailed feedback will be included in the final draft of this
scheme due to be published in December, once audits of all sites have been
completed.
36

In conjunction with the commissioning of Access Audits the IPCC is developing
PEEP (Personal Emergency Egress Plans) as part of the continuing evolution of
our corporate Health and Safety policy. These plans will detail procedures for
evacuating staff and visitors with disabilities and will be made available in the final
version of the scheme to be published in December 2006.

Accessible Recruitment
The IPCC will take all reasonable steps to publicise job vacancies to disabled
people, and will show an awareness of the barriers restricting disabled people’s
development in certain roles, and will take necessary steps to overcome these
barriers where applicable. In 06/07 we will undertake some research to examine
the barriers restricting a person’s career development in a number of key roles
throughout the organisation. We will report back on this work in December 2007.
At present we are aware of two barrier issues, one which has been resolved, and
one which is still outstanding.

The job specification for investigators was amended so that possession of a
current driving licence is no longer an essential requirement.
The IPCC is looking into whether being unable to conduct scene assessments
impacts on career progression for investigators, given that with progression to
more senior investigation roles, post holders are required to line manage staff
who conduct scene assessments.

Consultation on recruitment processes has also suggested that some involvement
from disabled people may be useful in the construction of generic job descriptions
to ensure that inadvertent exclusion of disabled people from posts does not occur
through use of language or through setting of unnecessary qualification and
experience requirements. We are considering how we can work in partnership
with our Disability Equality Stakeholder Reference Group to take this forward.
In relation to the marketing of vacancies we are currently looking for organisations
at local level that we can develop relationships with to market job vacancies, and
one suggestion from consultation was that vacancies could be marketed in the
newsletters, bulletins and websites of organisations working with disabled people.
The IPCC will publicise the availability of application information in alternative
formats, and will accept applications in the candidate’s preferred format, and will
provide assistance to them throughout the recruitment process. We will absorb all
reasonable costs of communicating with the applicant in their preferred method of
communication (which has in the past include Braille and BSL signed video).
37

We will offer interviews to all disabled applicants who meet the minimum
application criteria, and will monitor statistics relating to recruitment of disabled
people. The IPCC will undertake to arrange reasonable support for the applicant
during the interview process, and subject to notification of their requirements in
advance of the interview or assessment test. We will also cover all reasonable
costs associated with this.
Where assessment centres or tests are being run for specific vacancies the IPCC
will ensure that it provides all candidates with the necessary support and
assistance to complete the tasks set, whether this be through the provision of
extra equipment, extra time, or support. Currently assessment tests are provided
as standard for both internal and external applicants for Investigator, Deputy
Senior Investigator and Senior Investigator posts. In-tray exercises have also
been used for some Personal Assistant, Policy Officer and Administrative
Assistant posts.
As a separate project we are considering the practicalities of providing work
shadowing and work placement opportunities for disabled students, graduates
and job seekers looking to experience working life at the IPCC. We are scoping
different levels of programmes to understand the resource implications vis-à-vis
adaptation, equipment and mentoring and whether there is any support available
to assist us with this project. We will report back on the progress of this project in
our update in December 2007.

Following offers of employment
Following offers of employment the IPCC will make reasonable adjustment to the
candidate’s working environment and working routines associated with the role
on the basis of an assessment of individual need. Where necessary the IPCC will
support the candidate in making use of ‘Access into Work’ provision and will
refer them to an independent occupational health provider to ensure we make
suitable and effective adjustments.
The IPCC will ensure that it has a robust policy for raising awareness about
disability, to remove the confusion and misconception that surrounds disability,
and that should it be required, an effective system for dealing with allegations of
discrimination, victimisation or harassment.
The IPCC has a recognised union presence across all its sites provided by the
Public and Commercial Services Union (PCS). The PCS subscribe to the social
model of disability and are committed to facilitating the active participation of all
its members. The DDA now makes it a legal requirement that the PCS makes
38

reasonable adjustments to ensure that all members have equal access to
information, meetings and training and its democratic processes. The IPCC
also operates a Staff Council for staff who do not want to become members of
the union but who still want representation. For more information on the work of
PCS please visit their website at www.pcs.org.uk
Staff at IPCC have free access to the IPCC’s Employee Advisory Resource
run by Accor Services which can provide them with information on issues
ranging from understanding rights in the workplace, claiming benefits,
counselling, support and debt management.

Sick Leave
The IPCC acknowledges that use of sick leave may be an inevitable aspect of
some people’s health conditions.

Staff are entitled to receive their basic salary whilst on sick leave given both
compliance with the Notification and Certification processes in accordance with
the sick leave entitlements outlined below:
• Up to 1 year’s service, a maximum of 5 weeks full pay and 10 weeks half pay
• Between 1 and 2 years’ service, a maximum of 3 months’ full pay and 3
months half pay during the first two years of service
• Over 2 years service, a maximum of six months full pay and six months half
pay in any rolling 4-year period

Training on Dignity at Work and Diversity Policies
In order to support its programme of awareness training the IPCC has designed
mandatory training for managers around managing a diverse workforce which is
centred on maximising performance through inclusion and developing effective
management competencies to be able to effectively manage a diverse workforce.
This training is scenario based, and provides an opportunity for managers to test
their management of specific situations, and to learn and master new
management skills. Scenarios around disability play a central role in the training.
Alongside the training for managers sit two training courses for all staff which
cover the IPCC’s Dignity at Work Policy and Diversity policies.

39

The training on the IPCC’s Dignity at Work policy is a scenario based training
course which gives staff an opportunity at individual and group level to test their
responses to certain diversity related scenarios. The emphasis in this course is
very much on learning to identify subtle as well as more visible forms of bullying,
harassment, and victimisation, and learning how to deal with these situations
when they arise in the workplace in line with IPCC policy.
The third course, Diversity: IPCC Policy in Practice takes a more practical look
at equality legislation and the onus placed on the IPCC to tackle inequality,
whether through recruitment or treatment of staff via promotion and career
development. This course, delivered via a classroom environment, and small
discussion groups supported by trainers, shows the links between the legislation
and the IPCC’s diversity policies. The course encourages staff to draw on
experiences from their personal and work lives. Emphasis so far has been on
bringing alive the IPCC’s Race Equality Scheme, but it is hoped that once
published the Disability Equality Scheme will be further incorporated.

40

Research and
learning
“Research has a key
part to play in helping to
increase public
confidence in policing,
reducing the risks of
death in custody and
ensuring that lessons
are learnt from complaint
investigations.”
Nick Hardwick,
Chair, IPCC

41

Developing a system based on learning
The capacity to learn lessons is central to the improvement and development of
the complaints handling process for both police forces and the IPCC.
In this section we look at how the IPCC monitors the complaints system and
reports on complaints, public confidence, and deaths during or following police
contact. This work is then placed in the context of our work around health and
mental health, and the ways in which we learns lessons from the complaints
system, and the ways we disseminate learning to forces.

Public Confidence Survey
In its research report, Confidence in the Complaints System: a survey of the
general population (2006), the IPCC found that levels of awareness of the IPCC
were lower amongst traditional ‘hard to reach’ groups. People from lower socioeconomic groups were less likely to have heard of the IPCC (47% of those in
group E compared to 74% of those in groups AB). This was echoed by 72% of
Asian people, 61% of Black people and 51% of ‘Other’ people not having heard of
the IPCC, together with 61% of those surveyed aged 15-34. From this data we
can infer that levels of awareness for disabled people might mirror those of the
groups detailed above that are historically seen as being ‘hard to reach’.
During consultation we found that many organisations offering advocacy, support
and information to disabled people were not aware of the existence of a new
system to deal with complaints against the police, many did not understand that it
was independent and that it had powers that differed from the former Police
Complaints Authority (PCA), and many did not understand the new rights it
gave people wanting to make a complaint. Following on from the consultation we
are considering the value of conducting a ‘mini’ awareness survey along the lines
of the main survey. This would be conducted in 2006 and would test the
awareness of disabled people of the IPCC in more depth. It is likely that this work
will be conducted in 06/07, and we will report back on our findings in December
2007.

Complaint Statistics
The recent publication of the IPCC’s figures on Complaints against the police
(Police Complaints: Statistics for England and Wales 2004/05, 2006) reveals
that the complaints system is becoming more accessible and less bureaucratic.
The number of complaints for 2004/05 were up 44% from the previous year, with
50% of cases being locally resolved, 20% formally investigated, 17% dispensed
42

with before investigation, and 13% of cases withdrawn. It is likely that the
increase in complaints is due to the widening of categories of complainant initiated
by the Police Reform Act 2002, and because of efforts made by forces to
improve accessibility and recording procedures.

Complaints Relating to Disability
The IPCC has a role in investigations in identifying areas where learning is
required, and where good practice is evident, and in line with the development of
this scheme the IPCC has undertaken to monitor cases relating to disability and
mental health, and to report back on these at yearly intervals. The first of our
updates is featured below:
The IPCC has dealt with 18 cases to date which have been reported to have
involved disability as a central aspect of the complaint. These cases have
been dealt with as 1 Independent investigation, 2 Supervised investigations,
and 2 cases which have been dealt with locally by the force. Of these cases,
13 were dispensed with before investigation, or discontinued following
investigation.
The IPCC has dealt with 234 cases which have been coded using the mental
health factor in our CTMS case management system (details on use of mental
health factor is given shortly). These cases have been dealt with as 6
Independent investigations, 55 Supervised investigations, 17 Managed
investigations, and 45 cases dealt with locally by the force. Of these cases,
111 were either dispensed with before investigation, or discontinued following
investigation.
There are a total of 3 cases which include disability as a central aspect of the
complaint and which are also coded with the mental health factor.

Explaining use of mental health factor in CTMS
The CTMS ‘Mental Health’ factor will be applied to cases in the following
examples:
Cases where a person is detained by the police under the provisions of S.135
or S.136 of the Mental Health Act. Section 135 of this act enables an approved
social worker to obtain a warrant that allows a police officer to enter premises
(by force if necessary) to search for someone with mental health problems.
43

Section 136 enables a police officer to remove someone from a public place
and take them to a Place of Safety. Examples where this factor might be
applied are:
• A person tries to commit suicide and is detained under the mental health act
by police officers and taken to a hospital.
• A person is found walking around a city centre naked and is detained by the
police under the mental health act and taken to the station as a place of
safety.
Where there is evidence of mental health problems. Other than the person
being sectioned under the mental health act. The evidence may be either:
• Self reported by the complainant, for example when a complainant discloses
their mental illness at the custody desk.
• Suggested in a referral form or investigating officers report;
• Clinical or medical evidence, e.g. medical records showing a medical or
psychiatric professional opinion that there is evidence of mental health
problems, or a report by a forensic medical examiner at a station).
Examples of when this factor should be applied include:
• A person is caught shoplifting and upon arrival at the station she appears
very confused and disordered. The FME called is of the opinion that she has
mental health problems, but she is still released. The person later complains
of neglect of care because they were not detained under the mental health
act and sent to hospital.
• An Investigating Officers report contains a statement from a complainant’s
wife, in which she states that her husband has had long term mental health
problems.
• A person is detained for public disturbance and informs a station FME that
he is a diagnosed schizophrenic. He later complains that the police officer
was too rough when restraining him.
At present neither forces nor the IPCC ask complainants whether they suffer from
any form of disability when they make a complaint. As a result of this we are
unable to tell how many disabled people make complaints against the police.
In the system we use for monitoring complaints we are only able to identify cases
in which disability forms a central aspect of the complaint, i.e. in cases where the
complainant has received poor treatment in view of their disability. Identification
of cases involving mental health is easier, because our recording systems allow
us to flag up cases which involve mental health as a central aspect or the
complaint, but also when complaints are made by someone with an existing
mental illness.

44

Any changes to our approach for recording complaints from disabled people
would need to be developed in association with forces, and could include asking
complainants on initial contact if they have suffer from any form of disability. This
approach could be problematic, in being subject to self-disclosure by the
complainant, and in damaging the relationship between the complaint and the
force or IPCC by creating a climate of hostility or suspicion through
misunderstanding of the question. In due course we also need to consider
whether the experiences of disabled people differ along the lines of gender, age,
sexuality and ethnicity, however this needs to be considered alongside an
analysis of other information collected from the complainant. The IPCC will
undertake to review this issue and will feed back on its findings in our report in
December 2007.

Overview of Complaints
In order to provide an insight into the types of complaints we receive relating to
disability and mental health, and their outcomes, we have collated a small number
of case examples which can be seen below.

Case Study 1
Independent Investigation into complaint of failure in duty of care.
The IPCC decided to independently investigate a complaint by the carer of a
young man with challenging behaviour (described as Asperger’s Syndrome),
who upon arrest, detention and interview had not been accompanied by an
appropriate adult. The complainant was first arrested on suspicion of causing
criminal damage at their home address, but was subsequently released without
charge wearing a white paper suit given to him by police. The next day he was
arrested on suspicion of possession of an offensive weapon, still wearing the
white suit he was released in the previous day and following a series of earlier
reports of disturbed behaviour by the young man. The young man was taken
to the local police station, and was subsequently admitted to hospital under
section two of the Mental Health Act 1983. The IPCC noted that individuals
with specific communication needs can be misunderstood by police and other
professionals, and for the police there are specific safeguards under the Police
and Criminal Evidence (PACE) Act for handling the needs of such vulnerable
individuals. The case is being independently investigated because of the
seriousness of the alleged failings of the police and to assess whether it raises
any wider organisational learning issues for the force in relation to their joint
working with healthcare and social services, and the Commissioner invited
social services to conduct their own parallel review into complaints by the carer.
The case is ongoing.
45

Case Study 2
Supervised investigation into excessive use of force
A supervised investigation was instigated following the referral of a complaint
from a disabled person who alleged the police used excessive force whilst
removing them from their vehicle. This case is still ongoing.

Case Study 3
Supervised investigation into death following police contact
The IPCC supervised the investigation into the circumstances of a person who
died after being admitted to a psychiatric hospital under section 2 of the Mental
Health Act 1983. The deceased was restrained by police before being
transferred to hospital. A thorough investigation of the case lead to the IPCC
decision that the police officers did not cause the death of the deceased, and
there was no misconduct on the part of the police.

Case Study 4
Independent investigation of complaint involving breach of human rights in
custody
The IPCC called for strategic leadership at chief officer level in the force
concerned to create more effective inter-agency working to ensure people with
mental health problems in police custody receive appropriate care following an
independent investigation into complaints made by a person about their
treatment whilst in custody. The complainant spent 8 hours in custody, during
which time she attempted to commit suicide on a number of occasions. She
ended up naked for a period, as clothes that could act as ligatures were
removed. The complainant was eventually transferred to a Mental Health Unit
under section 2 of the Mental Health Act. The IPCC investigation found that
despite, the custody staff acting in good faith, the complainant’s treatment
(according to legal advice) was in breach of Article 3 of the Human Rights Act
1998 that declares that “no one shall be subjected to [torture or to inhuman or]
degrading treatment or punishment”. No criminal offences were committed by
any police officers or staff involved, however there were shortcomings in police
actions by some officers, but these fell short of breaches of the Police Code of
Conduct requiring disciplinary action. The case demonstrates the
inappropriateness of a police station as safe or satisfactory environment for
vulnerable people experiencing acute mental illness, and the manner in which
the IPCC will where appropriate focus upon organisational learning and
46

system reform rather than just issues of individual misconduct. The IPCC
invited the Chief Constable of the force concerned to review the implications of
the legal advice provided to the IPCC, to ensure that specific actions could be
taken to avoid any repetition of similar circumstances in the future.
Case Study 5
Independent investigation following detention in custody
The IPCC is independently investigating the circumstances which resulted in
the hospitalisation of a person following a period of detention in police custody.
The decision to independently investigate the force follows a number of
referrals from the same force over a 2 year period which have involved serious
injury and death while in police custody. Many of the cases referred to the
IPCC involved people with mental health issues and/or drink and drug-related
problems. The investigation will examine officer conduct in the case and will
also seek to identify lessons to be learned and will make recommendations for
positive action and changes to policies and procedures which may be taken
forward by the force. The investigation was welcomed by the force concerned,
and they are keen to work with the IPCC to improve working practices and
explore options for support from agencies which may provide alternatives to
custody where appropriate.

Case Study 6
IPCC investigation following 3 day stay in custody
The IPCC raised serious concerns about a Mental Health Trust that left a
vulnerable person in police custody for three days while they searched for
appropriate hospital bed. The man was arrested for possession of an offensive
weapon and was subsequently assessed as needing to be “sectioned” under
the Mental Health Act, but formal application was delayed until a bed was
found. As a result the person was detained in custody after being bailed, while
a search for appropriate accommodation continued. This amounted to unlawful
detention. The matter was referred to the IPCC and an investigation was
conducted. A copy of the investigation report was passed to the Mental Health
Trust concerned, and we recommended that a protocol between the force and
the Trust be created to ensure cases are dealt with more effectively in the
future.

Case Study 7
IPCC learning lessons from death following police contact
47

The IPCC was represented by counsel at the inquest into the death of a man
diagnosed with schizophrenia who was fatally shot by police whilst in
possession of a Samurai sword. The IPCC was represented, in line with its
Guardianship role, to enable it to explore the lessons that can be learned from
the man’s tragic death.

Our work on health and mental health
Mental health is a key emerging issue for the IPCC.
Since it became fully operational on 1 April 2004 the IPCC has found that mental
health has been a recurrent theme in many of its most serious cases.
Key areas of concern identified include:
• The use of police cells as a place of safety under section 136 of the Mental
Health Act.
• Local level interaction between health, social services and the police.
• The need for strong strategic leadership on the topic at senior level in each
force.

The IPCC believes that in a mental health system which is currently under
resourced the police are often called upon to manage individuals in crisis for
which there is often an inadequate level of suitable mental health facilities in the
district, which often leads to people waiting in police cells for mental health
assessments for many hours. The IPCC has expressed concerns about the
pressure placed on police forces to deal effectively with mental health related
issues.
Of particular concern is the use of police cells as a ‘place of safety’ under section
136 of the Mental Health Act. The IPCC has called for consistent and adequate
emergency NHS services, so that people experiencing acute mental ill-health can
receive rapid, professional and high quality support and treatment which removes
the onus on police intervention in the process. The IPCC believes that a police
cell is not an appropriate therapeutic environment for someone experiencing an
acute psychotic episode, and can add to a person’s mental distress. Also in some
cases the custody suite may not have adequate health facilities and/or staff
experienced or confident enough to support an individual in such circumstances.
The IPCC has also raised concerns about local level interaction between police,
health and services. Our experience from cases suggests that there may be
difficulties in terms of services understanding each other’s priorities,
48

responsibilities and terminology. Crunch points include transporting individuals
with mental health problems, managing violent patients and information sharing.
There are examples of good practice local protocols.
The Healthcare Commission has made a number of recommendations around the
interface between police and health services. These focus on the liaison between
police, Accident and Emergency and ambulance services but their implementation
may provide lessons for broader police and health liaison.
The IPCC has conducted events to explore the interactions between police and
mental health service providers including the Police and Mental Health: Risks
and Realities seminar in January 2005 including a follow-up seminar with
practitioners.
Some of the issues identified at this session include:
• The need for actions at local level to mirror the national vision of
organizations.
• A coordinated multi-agency response from mental health services and
others is essential.
• There is no national standard for police training around mental health.
• Mental health awareness training boosts officer confidence but needs to be
built into a larger corporate commitment to mental health.
• Police training needs to be localized, involving mental health service users
and carers.
The IPCC has suggested that police involvement in removing persons to
institutional care should be kept to supporting health authorities in their role and
responding to threats to safety or of violence.
In line with these concerns, the IPCC is currently conducting a research study
which will gather data from the 43 forces on the number of detentions under
section 136 in police cells. The project will then use this data to identify forces
with high and low usage of section 136 and will conduct telephone interviews to
assess a number of issues such as training, health care resources, partnership
working and good practice. The research team currently have some pilot data
and it is hoped that data collection from all forces can begin in April 2006 (this
will collect data for 2005/06).
The IPCC has consistently drawn attention to the requirements outlined in the
Mental Health Act Code of Practice that the purpose of removing a person to a
place of safety is to allow examination by a doctor and be interviewed by an
Approved Social Worker and for necessary arrangements to be made for care and
49

treatment. Choice of a police station as a place of safety should be a last resort,
when it is necessary for example because of the seriousness of an alleged
offence involving the person to be detained or because a police station is the only
suitable and safe venue for a particular violent detainee.
The Code of Practice outlines that a policy should be established at local level
between local social services authorities, Health Authorities, Trusts and the Chief
Constable to clarify the role of all parties in the use of police powers to remove a
person to a place of safety, and to address the person’s other rights. Our view in
relation to section 136 removals acknowledges that a number of complaints will be
made about police involvement and the use of force, and suggests that police
involvement should be kept to supporting health authorities in their role and
responding to threats of violence.
Suitable places of safety must be agreed at local level, but the IPCC and many
other stakeholders believe that detention in hospital is preferable to detention in a
police station. The IPCC view is that a duty should be placed on health authorities
to provide adequate facilities for assessment and intermediate care with the need
for reliance on police stations as a first resort.
The IPCC’s work on mental health is led by Commissioners John Crawley and
supported by Commissioner Ian Bynoe based in the IPCC’s offices in Coalville
and Cardiff respectively.

Deaths During or Following Police Contact
In its research report, Deaths During or Following Police Contact: Statistics
for England and Wales 2004/05 (2005), the IPCC noted that there were 106
deaths during or following police contact, of which 44 were Road Traffic Fatalities,
3 were Fatal Police Shootings, 36 were deaths in or following police custody, and
23 were deaths during or following police contact. For those deaths occurring in
or following police custody, 2 people died as a result of successful suicide
attempts, and one person died after being detained under Section 136 of the
Mental Health Act. Detailed information on mental health status is not available,
however past research has suggested that it is a significant factor in a number of
cases.
Of the 23 people who died during or following police contact, 5 of these include
post-release suicides of those who had been detained in police custody under the
Mental Health Act. Figures for 2003/04 recorded eight such deaths. The
increases in deaths in 2004/05 is almost certainly due to the new duty placed on
police forces by the Police Reform Act 2002 to report fatalities to the IPCC.
However it is likely that the total figure of 46 suicides during 2004/05 is still a
significant underestimate of the actual number of these deaths occurring.
50

As a result of our submission to the Joint Committee on Human Rights Deaths in
Custody Review, we have developed the Forum for Preventing Deaths in Custody
which is currently chaired by John Wadham, the IPCC’s Deputy Chair.

Research into Section 136 detentions in police custody
The IPCC is currently conducting a research study which will gather data from the
43 forces across England and Wales on the number of detentions under section
136 in police custody. The research team currently has some pilot data and it is
hoped that data collection from all forces can begin in April 2006 (this will collect
data for 2005/06). The IPCC recently ran a seminar with Staffordshire police to
look at some of the problems we are seeing in interactions between the different
services as a starting point to gather local good practice.
As part of this research we will ask each force to provide data on the detentions
under Section 136 of the Mental Health Act, and numbers of those moved to
alternative place of safety. We are currently trialling a system for forces to use to
collect their data.
Following the completion of the pilot phase we will collate this data centrally to
provide a national picture of detentions and look at any variations and
interesting findings. The data for 2005/06 should include: the reasons for arrest
(including where it may not have originally been under the Mental Health Act);
the average amount of time that people are held in custody under the Mental
Health Act; what happens to them upon release e.g. are they charged with an
offence; their demographic details – age, gender, ethnicity and whether they
have a permanent place of residence (this will allow us to analyse the data for
any disproportionality in the make-up of detainees); and any force variations in
terms of the proportion of arrestees that Section 136 detainees make-up.
The data will be used to identify forces that have high and low usage of Section
136 detentions to do some follow up work with. This work will involve in-depth
telephone interviews with force custody leads and may also include contact with
representatives of other organisations working in the same areas as forces
concerned, who have a responsibility for mental health issues, including those that
may have protocols with the police.
Interviews will ask about:
• police officer training on Section 136 detentions;
• risk assessments for people detained under Section 136;
51

• relationship with Approved Social Workers on Section 136 detentions;
• partnership working between the police and (mental) health service
agencies;
• protocols on information sharing and the use of Section 136 between the
police and other relevant agencies;
• the transportation of Section 136 detainees;
• the monitoring and auditing of Section 136 data across force areas;
• good practice/lessons that can be learnt around the use of Section 136, the
treatment of detainees and officer/staff training.
We will report back on the findings of this research in our in December 2007.

Learning lessons from complaints and investigations
Learning lessons is central to the improvement and development of the
complaints handling process for both police forces and the IPCC.
At force level the IPCC’s Statutory Guidance for the Police Service in England
and Wales prescribes that “To make this happen there needs to be a good
process for learning in the force, strong links between the work of the Professional
Standards Department and territorial and specialised policing, and strong links too
with police training. The IPCC will expect to see evidence of those links and of
organisational learning from complaints in guardianship and in future inspections.”
The IPCC has in the past made recommendations to forces relating to training,
operational practice, and use of equipment and will continue to do so in the future.
The IPCC is currently in discussions with national stakeholders about the
development of a structure for disseminating learning, and will provide an update
on this in December 2007.

52

Gathering
Evidence
Gathering evidence
is a central aspect of
the Disability Equality
Duty, and enables us
to identify how we will
monitor progress we
have made in relation
to disability equality
since the
development and
implementation of
this scheme.

53

Evidence Gathering and Performance Monitoring
In this section we will set in place strategies for gathering evidence which will help
us to monitor performance and improvements made in relation to disability
equality following on from the development of this scheme.
Our approach to evidence gathering can be split broadly into four key areas:
(1)

Access to the complaints system, levels of awareness and public confidence
of disabled people

(2)

Monitoring of HR data in relation to recruitment/development and departure
of disabled staff (including monitoring of grievance data)

(3)

Impact assessment of policies in relation to disability equality

(4)

Embracing of disability equality in to the IPCC’s working culture.

Complaints from Disabled People
We will report back on the number of complaints which contain disability as a
central element of the complaint at yearly intervals. We have done this for the
current period on page 48. Where appropriate we will also draw comparisons to
data on disability made available by other organisations working with people
involved in the complaints or criminal justice systems.
By 2009 we will review our processes for recording information from the
complainant, and will assess whether changes to the system should be made to
ask all complainants whether they suffer from a disability. Such measures would
need to be considered with forces and would involve significant expense to update
systems. Any data would be subject to self-disclosure by the complainant, and is
unlikely to yield a representative picture of the number of complaints from disabled
people, or allow us to make conclusions about comparable outcomes with
complainants from other groups under the system.
We will also monitor the number of requests for material in alternative formats,
and will present this data yearly, starting in December 2007.

Monitoring Awareness and Public Confidence
In 06/07, following on from the IPCC’s research report, Confidence in the
Complaints System: a survey of the general population (2006) we will plan to
54

replicate the survey technique used and apply it to disabled people to monitor
disabled people’s awareness of the existence of the IPCC, their willingness to
complain and their confidence in the system. We will report back on our findings
of this small survey in December 2007.
Should funding allow for a re-run of the full survey in 06-09 we will work with the
Research team to consider the benefits of factoring disability into the pattern of
questioning.

Disability Equality Stakeholder Reference Group
Through consultation as part of the development of this scheme, the IPCC has
made contact with organisations throughout England and Wales who are
providing advocacy, support and information services to disabled people who are
coming into contact with the complaints and criminal justice systems, together with
disabled people who are themselves making complaints against the police.
The IPCC will establish a Disability Equality Stakeholder Reference Group
made up of these groups and will use this reference group to monitor progress on
the IPCC’s quest to make the complaints system more accessible to disabled
people. The group will be made up of organisations covering many different types
of disabilities, and will be used to help us tailor our existing services more
effectively to meet the needs of disabled people, and will help us to develop
additional resources for disabled people and those providing advocacy, support
and information to them at local level. The reference group will provide a good
benchmark for changes in the system and our approach to disabled complainants.
Feedback from the reference group will be included in our yearly updates.

Disability Equality Internal Working Group
The IPCC will also develop an Internal Working Group to run alongside the
implementation of this scheme. The group will be responsible for supporting the
roll-out of the scheme, and feeding back issues arising from practical use of
guidance around impact assessment and material tailored around work with
disabled complainants.
The Internal Working Group will be used to assess the practical benefits brought
to staff by the implementation of the scheme, the areas still needing development,
and the additional resources, support or information required to assist staff in
implementing the scheme.

55

Feedback from the Internal Working Group will be fed into our yearly updates.
We will also use the online forum setup to support the scheme’s development to
give staff an opportunity to voice their comments and concerns relating to the
implementation of the scheme, and our progress on making the complaints
system more accessible to disabled people.

Monitoring Staff Statistics
Statistics relating to applications, intake and retention of staff are currently
monitored by the IPCC’s Diversity Committee which meets quarterly. These
statistics include the number of applications from disabled people, the number of
people with disabilities who are offered employment with the IPCC and the roles
they occupy. Data is also available on the number of staff with disabilities who
start grievance procedures on the grounds of disability discrimination, victimisation
or harassment. This data will be presented in our yearly updates.
The IPCC’s Staff Survey, carried out in 2006, showed 9 members of staff
disclosed that they have a disability. This figure was higher, than data collected
during the recruitment process, in which no staff disclosed having a disability.
Consultation with staff has demonstrated that many people are reluctant to
disclose disabilities, and we are working on ways of increasing confidence in the
system and developing other avenues for monitoring. We plan to use future reruns of the staff survey to monitor levels of disabled staff and to ask questions
about the implementation of this scheme. Any new findings will be relayed in our
update in December 2007.
As a separate project the IPCC is considering assessing each core role currently
within the organisation to flag up issues relevant to disability, and any barriers
which could prevent a disabled person’s career development in that role. This is
explored in more detail on page 38.

Development of Regional Disability Action Plans
In line with the development of this scheme we will encourage regional offices to
develop Regional Disability Equality Action Plans. These Action Plans will
focus on:
(1)

Monitoring complaints from disabled people or relating to disability and
identifying trends and patterns, and any implications for forces or any
suggested improvements for the IPCC in terms of complaints handling.

56

(2)

Making contact with disabled people and organisations working to provide
advocacy, support and information to disabled people coming into contact
with the criminal justice and complaints systems.

(3)

How relationships with disability stakeholders can be used to identify issues
of significance to police work and handling of complaints locally.

(4)

Developing the awareness of staff based in regional offices about the
IPCC’s obligations under the DDA, and the development of our Disability
Equality Scheme.

(5)

Identifying areas in which additional disability awareness training could be
useful to staff, and procuring such training.

Regional offices are to feedback on progress at six-monthly intervals so that the
Policy team can monitor developments. Yearly reports will feature updates from
regional offices.
A provisional template for Regional Disability Equality Action Plans follows on
the next page:

57

Increasing disabled people’s confidence in the IPCC and the police complaints system regionally: raising
disabled people’s awareness and understanding
Activity

Owner(s)

Outcomes (from
evidence
gathering and
impact
assessments)

Regional
desired
outcome/target
to promote
disability
equality

Review
date

Review
Outcome

IPCC
Actions

Impact assessment of the
regional stakeholder strategy
Impact assessment of
regional communications and
media strategy
Gather evidence on IPCC
regional engagement with
disabled people/disability
organisations
Impact assessment of
regional events
Impact assessment of
regional press releases
Gather evidence and impact
assess regional stakeholder
briefings and speeches
Gather evidence and impact
assess regional
presentations for stakeholder
events/meetings etc
Impact assess proposed
58

regional IPCC Stakeholder
Newsletter

Improving access to the complaints system within the region
Activity

Owner(s)

Outcomes (from
evidence
gathering and
impact
assessments)

Regional
desired
outcome/target
to promote
disability
equality

Review
Date

Review
Outcome

IPCC
Actions

Impact assessment of IPCC
contribution to stakeholder
newsletters
Gathering evidence and
impact assessing regional
information points,
accessibility to disabled
people
Gather evidence and impact
assess number of requests
for Type Talk, Minicom and
text Phone facilities etc within
the region
Impact assess proposed
regional IPCC Stakeholder
Newsletter

59

Developing learning lessons and good practice in relation to the complaints system
Activity

Owner(s)

Outcomes (from
evidence
gathering and
impact
assessments)

Regional
desired
outcome/target
to promote
disability
equality

Review
Date

Review
Outcome

IPCC
Actions

Gather evidence and impact
assess disability data within
Force quarterly reports
Gather evidence and impact
assess disability data within
learning lessons IPCC
template

Supporting Staff Disability Equality: IPCC Regional Functions/policies/activities and services
Activity

Owner(s)

Outcomes (from
evidence
gathering and
impact
assessments)

Regional
desired
outcome/target
to promote
disability
equality

Review
Date

Review
Outcome

IPCC
Actions

Gather evidence and impact
assess Regional Business
Support Functions
• Procurement
60

• Policies, Practices and
Procedures
• Training
• Recruitment/development
• Promotion and retention
• Workforce disability
prevalence and roles
Gather evidence and impact
assess regional facilities

61

Membership of the IPCC’s Advisory Board
The IPCC’s Advisory Board was established in June 2004, and brings together
all the IPCC’s statutory partners, police staff associations and complainants’
representatives to provide advice and feedback on the IPCC’s organisational and
policy development. The Board meets 4 times a year. Its membership will be
reviewed in the light of the emerging equal opportunities commission.

Impact Assessment of Policies
The IPCC has developed guidance on the Impact Assessment of policies in
relation to disability equality featured in the next section, and is providing staff with
training to support this process. Guidance is designed to ensure that policies do
not disadvantage disabled people, and that any impact of disabled people in
considered, and promote equality of opportunity for disabled people. The IPCC is
combining impact assessment of race and disability in one approach to impact
assessment to make the process more efficient.
The IPCC is also developing guidance for those involved in organising
conferences and events, and is working on developing guidance for those
involved in procurement, although this is not included in the current draft of this
scheme.
Staff are being encouraged to impact assess all new policies in relation to
disability equality with immediate effect, and are being asked to revisit existing
policies within the next 3 years, and to have completed the retrospective impact
assessment of policies by the 3 year review of the scheme in 2009.

Performance Monitoring and Review
The IPCC will be reporting back in December 2007 on the progress made during
the first year since the scheme’s implementation, and will undertake to carry out a
full 3 year review of the scheme in 2009.

62

Impact
Assessment:
Living our
values
The creation of this
scheme is a visible
demonstration of the
IPCC’s commitment
to disability equality.
The creation of this
scheme marks a
development in our
working culture and
firmly places
disability equality at
the centre of our
consciousness.

63

Our approach to impact assessment
The impact assessment of policies in relation to disability equality will be one of
our key actions for the next 3 years, and will ensure that disability equality is fully
considered in the service we provide and the work we undertake.
In line with the proportionate approach we have taken to the development of this
scheme we will be look to develop a single policy for impact assessing along
diversity and equality strands in 06/07. This will enable us to make impact
assessment more effective and to reduce related bureaucracy.
In the sections which follow we detail the approach we will take to develop impact
assessment, we will feature current guidance on impact assessing for disability
equality, and will move on, in the section on Action Planning to outline our
priorities for impact assessment.

Our aims for impact assessment
Our aims for impact assessment of policies can be broadly defined as follows:
• To ensure that the IPCC’s activities do not disadvantage disabled people,
and to identify how we can promote equality of opportunity.
• To assess the accessibility of our service to disabled people, and to work on
ways of removing disabled people’s access to the complaints system.
• To examine use of our service by disabled people, and to contrast this to
use by other groups, identifying where awareness of our services or
confidence in the complaints system needs to be developed, and to develop
ways of addressing these issues.
• To engage with disabled people to get feedback on the services we provide
and the value of opportunities and support available to disabled staff.
The IPCC has worked extensively with disabled stakeholders to inform its work on
the development of it’s Statutory Guidance for the Police Service in England
and Wales, to inform its work on mental health, to assist in the development of
this scheme and to develop its general leaflets and reports. This is something we
plan to continue and will establish a Disability Stakeholder Reference Group to
assist us with making our services more accessible to disabled people, and in
establishing our priorities for work around disability equality.
64

Guidance on impact assessment of policies
The information in this section is designed to provide an insight into how the IPCC
will screen and impact assess its policies (which under our definition also includes
Project Plans for new areas of work and research activity).
At the first stage, screening for relevance to disability equality will take place when
policies are considered by the IPCC’s Senior Executive Team which has
responsibility for operational delivery of policies.
The policy proposal will be given a relevance rating of 1, 2 or 3, explained
below:
Level 1 – High impact on disability equality, requires disability impact
assessment including external and internal consultation
Level 2 – Medium impact on disability equality, requires disability impact
assessment with internal consultation only
Level 3 – Low impact on disability equality, does not require disability equality
impact assessment. However, policy owners must ensure there are
mechanisms for monitoring policies for their impact on different disability
groups, that these are carried out, and that this is logged by the policy team in
the disability equality scheme action plan.
If the policy is rated at level 1 or 2, the policy-maker will need to think through the
following 7 steps and make brief notes in the table. If the policy is graded at level
3 then the policy-makers can proceed to step 7, whereby we ensure the policy
never starts to have a differential impact on disabled people.
The main stages in the process are:
Step 1 - Identifying the main aims of policy/activity
Policy owners need to identify what the policy/activity is designed to achieve.
This helps one to start thinking about how disability equality is integrated into
the policy aims and objectives.

Step 2 - Considering the evidence

65

This includes evidence about the specific policy and evidence drawn more
generally. It should be noted that the evidence does not have to be obviously
about disability to have relevance to disability equality thinking, for example if
there is evidence that the number of complaints has gone up as a whole due to
the TCC existing this is still important information because access to the
system has been improved or because awareness of its existence has been
developed.
Given that the IPCC is a new organisation, many of the systems to monitor our
policies and functions are not yet in place. You may wish to consider what
evidence you are lacking, and what it would be proportionate for the IPCC to
put in place to address that need.

Step 3 - Assessing any likely impact
Think through what the policy is and who it will affect, including:
Care of disabled people/disabled groups
Is there evidence that people with particular disabilities might be affected
differently?
If so, is there evidence of unlawful discrimination in the policy, in which case it
will have to be changed?
Is there evidence that the policy might damage relations between the IPCC and
disabled people? Or between people with different disabilities, or between
disabled and non-disabled people?
Is the policy intended to increase equality of opportunity? If so, is this lawful
under positive action requirements, does it take into consideration potential
resentment that may be caused to other groups?

Step 4 - Considering Alternatives
What action might be taken to address some of the issues you have identified
under step 3.
If the current/proposed policy amounts to unlawful discrimination, it has to be
rewritten. If the current/proposed policy may not be promoting good relations
between groups alternatives should be considered based on a proportionate
way to achieve the policy aims

66

Step 5 - Consulting formally
If you policy is a level 1 you need to consult internally and externally. If your
policy is a level 2 you need to us internal structures.
Consultation should be proportionate, and in line with the IPCC’s decisionmaking process.

Step 6 - Deciding whether to adopt the policy
Is the action you considered proportionate? What was the consultation
response like? What changes have been made to deal with any adverse
impact on particular groups?

Step 7 - Making monitoring arrangements
Consider what systems IPCC already has in place that may tell you whether
your policy is affecting groups differently – see 3 above. Consider how you
were going to monitor the effectiveness of a policy as a whole, and who this
could incorporate disability equality indicators.
If your policy is graded at level 3, indicating low impact on disability equality, you
don’t need to fill out anything, however you do need to inform the policy team and
your own business planning with the outcome of your impact monitoring. This will
be fed into the Disability Equality Scheme yearly update as well as your individual
Directorate Business Plans.
If your policy is graded at level 1 or 2 you are asked to make brief notes in the grid
shown below:
Disability Equality Scheme

Policy Impact Assessment Record Sheet

Policy Name:

Policy Owner:

67

Screening for relevance to
disability equality:

Consider Evidence:
Issues considered:
Consultation:

Changes proposed to policy due to
disability equality appraisal:

Monitoring:

Review:
This information will be used by the policy team to keep stakeholders informed
about what we are doing. It will also be used to quality control the impact
assessments – to make sure they are effective but not burdensome on individuals.

Timescales for Impact Assessment of Policies
Our work in 06/07 can be split into short-term and long-term priorities for impact
assessment.
In the short-term we will develop guidance for impact assessment of policies in
relation to disability equality, and will feed this into existing training for staff on
impact assessment. All new policies will be impact assessed to take disability
equality in account with immediate effect. By 2009 we recommend that all policymakers retrospectively impact assess all existing policies and review and
redevelop policies as necessary. We will report back on the progress of our work
on impact assessment in December 2007.
As a longer-term priority for 06/07 we will look to develop a single policy for impact
assessing policies along all diversity and equality strands, and to develop revised
guidance and training which takes these developments into account. This will
68

also fit in with the early stage development of a single equality and diversity action
plan during this period.
We will work with our Disability Stakeholder Reference Group and consultees
to seek agreement for our prioritisation of actions and schedule for impact
assessment as detailed in the section to follow on Action Planning.

Other Areas for Development
Between the start of the period of public consultation in July 2006, and the
publication of the scheme in December 2006 we will develop existing guidance on
procurement to incorporate awareness of disability equality. We will also develop
guidance for individuals within the organisation who coordinate consultation
events with external stakeholders to ensure minimum levels of facility provision
and accessibility of arrangements and activities for disabled people. This
guidance will be developed in association with key stakeholders from procurement
in conjunction with our Disability Equality Internal Working Group and also with
the support of our Disability Equality Stakeholder Reference Group. This
policy will be circulated to consultees for comment separately.

69

Action Plan
and
Performance
Monitoring
The development of
an Action Plan for
2006-2009 together
with an outline
strategy for how we
will monitor
performance is a
central requirement
of the Disability
Equality Duty placed
on public authorities
like the IPCC.

70

The Action Planning Process
The purpose of this action plan is to draw on the findings of consultation activity
and set key priorities for our work over the next three years.

We will adopt a proportionate approach to developing our Action Plan inline with
our core objectives in relation to:
• Gathering evidence on our performance in relation to disability equality
• Impact assessment of policies,
• Implementation of Regional Disability Equality Action Plans
• Inclusion of disability equality in directorate business plans and annual
corporate planning
• Raising awareness about disability, disabled people’s rights under the system,
and their service requirements
• Improving access to information
• Supporting staff disability equality
• Long-term development of the IPCC’s Disability Equality Scheme

In the pages which follow we outline our Action Plans for the 2006 to 2007, 2007
to 2008 and 2008 to 2009. The IPCC’s Diversity Committee will be involved in the
development of our action plans.
It is anticipated that each time an existing policy is significantly amended, it will be
re-impact assessed in relation to disability equality, even where doing so comes
before the recommend review due dates provisionally set in the Action Plan.
We welcome your comments on the prioritisation of actions and related
timescales.

71

Disability Equality Action Plan – Year 1 – December 2006 to December 2007
1

2

3

Activity
Launch of the IPCC’s Making it Real campaign, and develop of
summary cards for all staff on how disability equality relates to
their work.
Feedback on staff comments on implementation from online
discussion forum and other communication channels and include
in yearly report.
Development of Regional Disability Action Plans

4

Setup of the IPCC’s Disability Equality Stakeholder Reference
Group

5

Setup of the IPCC’s Disability Equality Internal Working Group

6

Impact assessment of all new policies in relation to disability
equality

Owner(s)
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group

Review Due
July 2006 –
January
2007
June 2006

DPR – Policy
Regional Directors
Regional Policy
Regional Casework
Regional Investigations
Business Support Managers
DPR – Policy
Regional Policy
Comms
DPR – Policy
Regional Directors
Directors
Regional Policy
Casework
Investigations
DCS – HR
DCS – Facilities
Legal
DPS – Policy
All Policy Makers

August 2006

August 2006

August 2006

August 2006
72

7

8

9

10

11

12
13

14

Development of a pilot project to develop training for casework
managers in dealing with complainants with learning difficulties in
partnership with United Response.
Development of guidance on impact assessment of policies in
relation to disability equality and factoring in disability equality into
existing training on impact assessment.

Head of Casework – North
Casework
DPR - Policy
DCS – HR
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Feasibility study into development of database for use by
DPR – Policy
casework/investigations featuring organisations offering advocacy Regional Policy
and information at local level.
Comms
Casework
Investigations
Development of guidance for staff around service provision for
DPR – Policy
disabled people, and management of risk in face-to-face meetings. Casework
Investigations
Legal
Development and trial of guidance for community organisations
DPR – Policy
wishing to act as Third Party reporting centres for disabled people Regional Policy
and trial of guidance to evaluate value and additional resource
Stakeholder Reference Group
requirements.
Comms
Development of the IPCC website to achieve RNIB’s ‘See It Right’ Communications
standard.
Review of IPCC leaflets to increase accessibility to disabled
DPR – Policy
people and development of a leaflet specifically for disabled
Stakeholder Reference Group
people wanting to access the system.
Communications
Casework
Evaluation and roll-out of Regional Disability Action Plans to all
DPR – Policy
regional offices
Regional Directors
Regional Policy

August 2006

August 2006

September
2006

September
2006

September
2006

September
2006
September
2006

September
2006
73

15 Development of Disability Equality Scheme Implementation Plans

16 Feedback of DES developments into Corporate Annual Report

17 Feedback of DES developments into Corporate Business Plan

18 Reporting back on access audits of IPCC buildings and premises
19 Feedback on staff comments on implementation from online
discussion forum and other communication channels and include
in yearly report.
20 Conducting of a feasibility study to explore possibility of producing
Annual and Research Reports in alternative formats.
21 Development of PEEP (Personal Emergency Egress Plans) as
part of development of Corporate Health & Safety policy and
inclusion in final draft of scheme.
22 Publication of Disability Equality Scheme

Regional Casework
Regional Investigations
Business Support Managers.
DPR – Policy
Casework
Investigations
DCS - HR
Regional Directors
Regional Policy
DPS – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
DPS – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
DCS – Facilities
DPR - Policy
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group

November
2006
November
2006

Communications
DPR - Policy
DCS – Facilities
DPR - Policy

November
2006
November
2006

DPR - Policy

December
2006

October
2006

74

23 Running of annual staff survey, and inclusion of questions relating
to disability status of staff, and implementation of disability equality
scheme.
24 Review of membership of IPCC Advisory Board to include
consideration of disability equality.
25 Impact Assessment of Policies providing Corporate Support
- security
- health and safety
- catering and kitchen arrangements
- IT
- Information Management
- Travel and Accommodation Booking
- Finance Policies and procedures
- Season Ticket Loans
- risk policy and framework
- project management process
26 Development of best practice guidelines in customer service

27 Development and impact assessment of policy on handling of
difficult callers.

28 Impact assessment and development of policies on complaints
made in person, and direct complaints.

Communications
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Chair’s Office
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
DCS
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group

2006/07

Communications
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group
Communications
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group
Casework
Investigations
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group

February
2007

December
2006
January
2007

February
2007

February
2007

75

29 Impact assessment of publications and translation of documents.

30 Development of mini confidence survey to measure levels of
awareness for disabled people.

31 Impact assessment of planned research activity for the
forthcoming financial year, and consideration of relevance to
disability equality.
32 Evaluation of disability issues in Investigator Training

33 Impact Assessment of Policies forming part of recruitment and
progress of staff
- Recruitment and Selection
- Pay and Reward Strategy
- Learning and Development Policy
- Managing Performance
34 Impact Assessment of Policies forming part of how we investigate
- aide memoirs
- working with witnesses/interviewing
- Family Liaison
- IPCC supervised cases
- appeals
- decisions on disciplinary outcomes
- definition of modes of investigation

Internal Working Group
Communications
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
DPR – Policy
DPR – Research
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
DPR – Research
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Investigations
Stakeholder Reference Group
DPR - Policy
DCS – HR
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group

Casework
Investigations
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group

February
2007
February
2007

February
2007

February
2007
March 2007

March 2007

76

- review policy
- investigations briefings
- discontinuances, dispensations, withdrawals
- receipt of referrals
- PCA Supervision Manual
- Misconduct Reviews
35 Impact Assessment of Policies making up equal opportunities
rights of staff
- discipline and grievance
- diversity in employment policy
- harassment and bullying
- Email and Internet Usage
- Staff Vetting
- Flexible Working
- Leave
- Homeworking
- Quiet Room
- on-call system and deployment
36 Feed in obligations under Disability Discrimination Act and
information on implementation and coverage of the IPCC’s
Disability Equality Scheme into existing training on diversity and
dignity at work policies.
37 6 monthly review of cases involving disability equality as a central
aspect of the complaint, or relating to use of mental health factor.
38 6 month update on further research into barriers effecting disabled
people’s recruitment, and career development with IPCC.

Casework
Investigations
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group

March 2007

DPR – Policy
DCS – HR
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
DPR – Research
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
DCS – HR
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group

May 2007

May 2007

May 2007

77

39 Regional and national 6-month audit of disability awareness raising DPR – Policy
activity for staff and identification of areas for development.
Communications
Casework
Investigations
Regional Policy
40 Impact assessment of IPCC’s Statutory Guidance in relation to
DPR – Policy
disability equality and feed in of any disability issues
Casework
Investigations
41 Feasibility study on the development of work shadowing and work DCS – HR
placement opportunities for disabled students, graduates and job
DPR – Policy
seekers, and scoping of possible programmes.
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
42 Feedback of DES developments into Corporate Annual Report
DPS – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
43 Feedback of DES developments into Corporate Business Plan
DPS – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
44 Feedback of findings from mini public confidence survey of
DPR – Policy
disabled people and incorporation of lessons learnt in Directorate
DPR – Research
Plans, Regional Disability Action Plans and overall Corporate
Internal Working Group
Planning processes.
Stakeholder Reference Group
45 Annual update on cases involving disability equality as a central
DPR – Research
aspect of the complaint, or relating to use of mental health factor.
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group
46 Annual update on statistics on job applications received from
DCS – HR
disabled people, numbers recruited, roles occupied, numbers
DPR – Policy
leaving and those involved in grievance procedures.
Internal Working Group

May 2007

July 2007

September
2007

October
2007
October
2007
November
2007

November
2007

November
2007
78

47

48

49

50
51

52

53

54

Stakeholder Reference Group
Annual update on numbers of disabled staff, from staff survey
DPR – Policy
data, and data collected by HR.
Communications
DCS - HR
Feedback on findings from Section 136 research.
DPR – Research
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Annual review of recording of complaints from disabled people and DPR – Research
application of CTMS factors, and value of identifiable trends.
DPR – Policy
Casework
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group
Update on development of learning the lessons framework and
DPR – Policy
annual update on work to date.
Stakeholder Reference Group
Annual update on submissions from the IPCC to public reviews
DPR – Policy
and inquiries relating to disability.
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Annual update on further research into barriers effecting disabled
DCS – HR
people’s recruitment, and career development with IPCC.
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Annual Review of training and guidance on impact assessment of DCS – HR
policies in relation to disability equality.
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Annual review of impact assessment of policies in relation to
DPS – Policy
disability equality
Internal Reference Group
Stakeholder Reference Group

November
2007
November
2007

November
2007

November
2007
November
2007
November
2007

November
2007

November
2007
79

55 Annual Review of training on diversity and dignity at work, and
inclusion of disability equality issues.
56 Regional and national annual audit of disability awareness raising
activity for staff and identification of areas for development.

November
2007
November
2007

57

November
2007

58
59

60

61

62

DCS – HR
Internal Working Group
DPR – Policy
Communications
Casework
Investigations
Regional Policy
Evaluate progress on committing to the JobCentre Plus ‘Positive
DCS – HR
About Disability’ scheme.
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Collate figures on numbers of leaflets requested in alternative
Communications
formats, and report back in December 2006.
DPR - Policy
Report back on the progress of scheme delivery in yearly report.
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group
Development of a single policy for impact assessment of policies
DCS – HR
along all diversity and equality strands, and development of related DPR – Policy
guidance and training.
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Annual review of membership of IPCC Advisory Board to include
Chair’s Office
consideration of disability equality.
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Communications
Retrospective impact of existing policies in relation to:
Regional Directors
- publications and translation
Regional Policy
- press office strategy
Casework
- stakeholder relations
Investigations
- regionalisation
Commission Secretariat
- customer service guidelines

November
2007
November
2007
November
2007

November
2007
December
2007

80

- web strategy
- events
- receipt of direct complaints
- advertising and sponsorship
- public Commission meetings
With a view to improving access to the complaints system and
quality of service delivery.

DPS – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group

81

Disability Equality Action Plan – Year 2 – December 2007 to December 2008
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Activity
Running of annual staff survey, and inclusion of questions relating
to disability status of staff, and implementation of disability equality
scheme.
Impact assessment of planned research activity for the
forthcoming financial year, and consideration of relevance to
disability equality.

Owner(s)
Communications
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
DPR – Research
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Evaluation of disability issues in Investigator Training
Investigations
Stakeholder Reference Group
DPR - Policy
6 monthly review of cases involving disability equality as a central DPR – Research
aspect of the complaint, or relating to use of mental health factor.
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Regional and national 6-month audit of disability awareness raising DPR – Policy
activity for staff and identification of areas for development.
Communications
Casework
Investigations
Regional Policy
Development of a single diversity and equality scheme.
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Retrospective impact of existing policies in relation to:
Communications
- publications and translation
DPR - Policy
- press office strategy
Regional Policy
- stakeholder relations
Regional Directors
- regionalisation
Casework

Review Due
2007/08

February
2008

February
2008
May 2008

May 2008

May 2008

May 2008

82

- customer service guidelines
- web strategy
- events
- difficult callers
- complaints made in person
- receipt of direct complaints
- advertising and sponsorship
- public Commission meetings
With a view to improving access to the complaints system and
quality of service delivery.
8
Impact assessment of policies on Guardianship - applying the
lessons
- IPCC Role in the Police Discipline System
- Partnership Working (Protocols)
- Jurisdiction
- Legal Strategy
9
Impact Assessment of Policies under Commissioners
- Invitations Process, including international travel
- Hospitality and Gifts
- Code of Conduct
- Complaints against Commissioners
- Agenda Planning
- Scheme of Delegations
10 Feedback on staff comments on implementation from online
discussion forum and other communication channels and include
in yearly report.
11 Impact assessment of IPCC’s Statutory Guidance in relation to
disability equality and feed in of any disability issues

Investigations
Commission Secretariat
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group

DPR - Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group

May 2008

DPR - Policy
DCS – HR
Commission Secretariat
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group

May 2008

DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group

June 2008

DPR – Policy
Casework
Investigations

July 2008

83

12 Review of the IPCC’s Disability Equality Stakeholder Reference
Group
13 Review of the IPCC’s Disability Equality Internal Working Group

14 Review of development of database for use by
casework/investigations featuring organisations offering advocacy
and information at local level.

15 Review of guidance for staff around service provision for disabled
people, and management of risk in face-to-face meetings.

16 Review of IPCC leaflets to increase accessibility to disabled
people and development of a leaflet specifically for disabled
people wanting to access the system.
17 Annual review of development of work shadowing and work
placement opportunities for disabled students, graduates and job
seekers, and scoping of possible programmes.

DPR – Policy
Regional Policy
Comms
DPR – Policy
Regional Directors
Directors
Regional Policy
Casework
Investigations
DCS – HR
DCS – Facilities
Legal
DPR – Policy
Regional Policy
Comms
Casework
Investigations
DPR – Policy
Casework
Investigations
Legal
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Communications
Casework
DCS – HR
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group

August 2008

August 2008

September
2008

September
2008

September
2008

September
2008

84

18 Feedback of DES developments into Corporate Annual Report

October
2008

19

October
2008

20

21

22

23

24

25

DPS – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Feedback of DES developments into Corporate Business Plan
DPS – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Annual update on cases involving disability equality as a central
DPR – Research
aspect of the complaint, or relating to use of mental health factor.
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group
Annual update on numbers of disabled staff, from staff survey
DPR – Policy
data, and data collected by HR.
Communications
DCS - HR
Annual update on statistics on job applications received from
DCS – HR
disabled people, numbers recruited, roles occupied, numbers
DPR – Policy
leaving and those involved in grievance procedures.
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Annual update on submissions from the IPCC to public reviews
DPR – Policy
and inquiries relating to disability.
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Annual review of recording of complaints from disabled people and DPR – Research
application of CTMS factors, and value of identifiable trends.
DPR – Policy
Casework
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group
Update on development of learning the lessons framework and
DPR – Policy
annual update on work to date.
Stakeholder Reference Group

November
2008

November
2008
November
2008

November
2008
November
2008

November
2008

85

26 Annual review of impact assessment of policies in relation to
disability equality
27 Report back on progress made on disability equality as part of
annual reporting procedure for JobCentre Plus ‘Positive About
Disability’ scheme.
28 Annual update on barriers effecting disabled people’s recruitment,
and career development with IPCC.

29 Annual Review of training on diversity and dignity at work, and
inclusion of disability equality issues.
30 Regional and national annual audit of disability awareness raising
activity for staff and identification of areas for development.

31 Annual Review of training and guidance on impact assessment of
policies in relation to disability equality.

32 Collate figures on numbers of leaflets requested in alternative
formats, and report back in December 2006.
33 Annual review of membership of IPCC Advisory Board to include
consideration of disability equality.

DPS – Policy
Internal Reference Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
DCS – HR
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group
DCS – HR
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
DCS – HR
Internal Working Group
DPR – Policy
Communications
Casework
Investigations
Regional Policy
DCS – HR
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Communications
DPR - Policy
Chair’s Office
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group

November
2008
November
2008

November
2008

November
2008
November
2008

November
2008

November
2008
November
2008

86

34 Feedback on staff comments on implementation from online
discussion forum and other communication channels and include
in yearly report.
35 Report back on the progress of scheme delivery.

DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group

November
2008

DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group

December
2008

87

Disability Equality Action Plan – Year 3 – December 2008 to December 2009
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Activity
Running of annual staff survey, and inclusion of questions relating
to disability status of staff, and implementation of disability equality
scheme.
Impact assessment of planned research activity for the
forthcoming financial year, and consideration of relevance to
disability equality.

Owner(s)
Communications
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
DPR – Research
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Evaluation of disability issues in Investigator Training
Investigations
Stakeholder Reference Group
DPR - Policy
6 monthly review of cases involving disability equality as a central DPR – Research
aspect of the complaint, or relating to use of mental health factor.
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Regional and national 6-month audit of disability awareness raising DPR – Policy
activity for staff and identification of areas for development.
Communications
Casework
Investigations
Regional Policy
Development of a single diversity and equality scheme.
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Feedback on staff comments on implementation from online
DPR – Policy
discussion forum and other communication channels and include
Internal Working Group
in yearly report.

Review Due
2008/09

February
2009

February
2009
May 2009

May 2009

May 2009

June 2009

88

8

Review of IPCC’s Statutory Guidance in relation to disability
equality and feed in of any disability issues

9

Review of the IPCC’s Disability Equality Stakeholder Reference
Group

10 Review of the IPCC’s Disability Equality Internal Working Group

11 Review of IPCC leaflets to increase accessibility to disabled
people and development of a leaflet specifically for disabled
people wanting to access the system.
12 Review of guidance for staff around service provision for disabled
people, and management of risk in face-to-face meetings.

13 Review of development of database for use by
casework/investigations featuring organisations offering advocacy
and information at local level.

DPR – Policy
Casework
Investigations
DPR – Policy
Regional Policy
Comms
DPR – Policy
Regional Directors
Directors
Regional Policy
Casework
Investigations
DCS – HR
DCS – Facilities
Legal
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Communications
Casework
DPR – Policy
Casework
Investigations
Legal
DPR – Policy
Regional Policy
Comms
Casework
Investigations

July 2009

August 2009

August 2009

September
2009

September
2009

September
2009

89

14 Annual review of development of work shadowing and work
placement opportunities for disabled students, graduates and job
seekers, and scoping of possible programmes.

September
2009

15

October
2009

16

17

18

19

20

DCS – HR
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Feedback of DES developments into Corporate Annual Report
DPS – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Feedback of DES developments into Corporate Business Plan
DPS – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Annual update on cases involving disability equality as a central
DPR – Research
aspect of the complaint, or relating to use of mental health factor.
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group
Annual update on numbers of disabled staff, from staff survey
DPR – Policy
data, and data collected by HR.
Communications
DCS - HR
Annual update on statistics on job applications received from
DCS – HR
disabled people, numbers recruited, roles occupied, numbers
DPR – Policy
leaving and those involved in grievance procedures.
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
Annual review of recording of complaints from disabled people and DPR – Research
application of CTMS factors, and value of identifiable trends.
DPR – Policy
Casework
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group

October
2009
November
2009

November
2009
November
2009

November
2009

90

21 Annual update on barriers effecting disabled people’s recruitment,
and career development with IPCC.

22 Feedback on staff comments on implementation from online
discussion forum and other communication channels and include
in yearly report.
23 Annual update on submissions from the IPCC to public reviews
and inquiries relating to disability.
24 Update on development of learning the lessons framework and
annual update on work to date.
25 Annual review of impact assessment of policies in relation to
disability equality
26 Annual Review of training and guidance on impact assessment of
policies in relation to disability equality.

27 Annual Review of training on diversity and dignity at work, and
inclusion of disability equality issues.
28 Regional and national annual audit of disability awareness raising
activity for staff and identification of areas for development.

DCS – HR
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group

November
2009

DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
DPS – Policy
Internal Reference Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
DCS – HR
DPR – Policy
Internal Working Group
Stakeholder Reference Group
DCS – HR
Internal Working Group
DPR – Policy
Communications
Casework
Investigations
Regional Policy

November
2009

November
2009

November
2009
November
2009
November
2009

November
2009
November
2009

91

29 Annual review of membership of IPCC Advisory Board to include
consideration of disability equality.
30 Collate figures on numbers of leaflets requested in alternative
formats, and report back in December 2006.
31 Report back on progress made on disability equality as part of
annual reporting procedure for JobCentre Plus ‘Positive About
Disability’ scheme.
32 Report back on the progress of scheme delivery.

Chair’s Office
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Communications
DPR - Policy
DCS – HR
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group
DPR – Policy
Stakeholder Reference Group
Internal Working Group

November
2009
November
2009
November
2009

December
2009

92

Index
A

D

Access Association, 36
Access Audits, 37
Access into Work, 11, 38
Achieving Best Evidence (ABE), 32
Action Plan(s) 19 , 36, 56, 57, 70,
71, 72, 73, 78, 82, 88
Advisory Board, 62, 75, 80, 86, 92
advocacy, 6, 11, 15, 17, 18, 19, 28,
29, 42, 55, 57, 73, 84, 89
Annual Reports, 12
applications, 11, 18, 37, 56, 78, 85,
90
Asperger’s Syndrome, 36, 45
assessment centres or tests, 38
audio cassette or CD, 4, 12

Deaths During or Following Police
Contact: Statistics for England and
Wales 2004/05 (2005), 50
deaths occurring in or following
police custody, 50
Digital talking book, 4
Dignity at Work, 22, 39, 40
Disability Discrimination Act
Amendment 2005, 9
Disability Equality Reference Group ,
12
Disability Equality Scheme, 1, 4, 6,
8, 13, 19, 24, 40, 57, 67, 71, 74, 77
disability stakeholders, 10, 19, 28, 57
disabled complainants, 11, 13, 22,
55
disabled stakeholders, 13, 18, 21, 64
Diversity Action Plan, 10, 69
Diversity Committee, 9, 14, 56, 71
Diversity policies, 22, 39
dyslexia, 12

B
Braille, 4, 11, 12, 37
BSL signed video, 12, 37
C

Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB), 28
Commissioners, 8
communication history, 11
Complaints data, 29
complaints system, 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,
13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 26, 27,
28, 29, 30, 35, 42, 54, 55, 56, 58,
59, 60, 64, 80, 82
Complaints: Statistics for England
and Wales 2004/05, 42
Confidence in the Complaints
System: a survey of the general
population (2006) 42, 54
Council for Ethnic Minority Voluntary
Organisations (CEMVO), 28
CTMS case management system, 43

E
easy-read, 4, 10, 12
Employee Assistance Resource, 11
Employers’ Forum on Disability, 35
Evidence Gathering, 13, 54
F
Fatal Police Shootings, 50
focus groups, 5, 17, 18
Forum for Preventing Deaths in
Custody, 51
Freedom of Information (FoI), 12
G
Guardianship function, 7, 8, 9
93

H
Healthcare Commission, 49
HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC), 8
How to make a complaint, 10
Human Rights Act 1998, 46

National Library for the Blind, 5
National Register of Access
Consultants (NRAC), 36
Neighbourhood Renewal Unit (NRU),
28
O

I
online forum, 22, 24, 56
impact assessment, 10, 55, 62, 63,
64, 65, 67, 68, 69, 73, 75, 76, 77,
79, 80, 83, 86, 91
independent investigation, 31, 46
Independent Police Complaints
Commission, 4, 6, 8, 20
information services, 6, 28, 29, 55
Internal Working Group, 23, 25, 55,
56, 69, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78,
79, 80, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88,
89, 90, 91, 92
interviewing, 32, 76
J
Job Centre Plus, 35, 36, 80, 86, 92
Joint Committee on Human Rights
Deaths in Custody Review, 51
L

learning difficulties / disabilities, 12,
18, 27, 28, 73
local investigation, 30, 32
Local Resolution, 29, 30

P
PEEP (Personal Emergency Egress
Plans), 37, 74
Police and Criminal Evidence
(PACE) Act, 45
Police and Mental Health: Risks and
Realities seminar, 49
Police Code of Conduct, 46
Police Complaints Authority (PCA),
42
Police Reform Act 2002, 7, 8, 27, 43,
50
Police Service in England and
Wales, 17, 18, 27, 52, 64
Positive About Disability, 18, 35, 80,
86, 92
post-release suicides, 50
preferred method of communication,
11, 18, 37
Public and Commercial Services
Union (PCS), 38
public confidence, 6, 7, 8, 41, 42, 54,
78
public consultation, 6, 15, 69

M
R
Making it Real, 24, 72
managed investigation, 31, 32
mental health, 13, 17, 18, 36, 42, 43,
44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 64,
77, 78, 82, 85, 88, 90
Mental Health Act, 46, 47, 51
MIND Cymru, 36
minicom, 4, 6, 11, 12, 18, 20
National Autistic Society, 36

Race Equality Scheme, 8, 10, 40
Race Relations (Amendment) Act
2000, 30
reasonable adjustments, 8, 11, 28,
38
recordable formats, 12
recruitment, 10, 11, 13, 18, 35, 37,
38, 40, 54, 56, 76, 77, 79, 86, 91
94

Research Reports, 12, 74

U

S

Union, 11
United Response, 5, 16, 28, 73

Schizphrenia, 47
section 136, 48, 49, 50, 51
See it Right Standard, 12
Serious and Organised Crime
Agency (SOCA), 8
Sick Leave, 39
Snapshot, 22
Staff Council, 38
stakeholder database, 20
Stakeholder Reference Group, 25,
29, 37, 55, 64, 69, 72, 73, 74, 75,
76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84, 85,
86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92
Statutory Guidance for Police
Service of England & Wales, 8, 12,
17, 18, 27, 52, 64, 78, 83, 89
supervised investigation, 32, 46

V
Virtual Forum, 17
visual impairments, 12
vulnerable adults, 29
vulnerable or intimidated witnesses,
32, 33
W
WAI (Web Accessibility Initiative), 12
work shadowing and work
placement, 38, 78, 84, 90
Y
young person, 27, 32
Youth Justice & Criminal Evidence
Act, 1999, 32

95

